:"

In accordance with
wemm  AMO3
Insolvency {(England &

>
<
[
r
>
-
S
w

Companies House

U

28/08/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

e haawe Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule B1 to the

Insclvency Act 1986

n Company details

Campany number ’O_I'O—B—I‘;I?HEE

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full I Pochin Construction Limited

bold black capitals.

|

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) | Sarah

Surname [ O'Toole

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 4 Hardman Square

Street | Spinningfields

Post town | Manchester

County/Region |

Postcode l M I?’_ 3| E| B !

Country l

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) | Jason © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname l Bell another administrator,

E Administrator’s address @

Suiding namelumber | 4 Hardrman Square e oo e s i

Street h Spinningfiekjs another administrator.

Post town | Manchester

County/Region |

Pastcode | M3 |—7|—3_|_E—|_B|__|_

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's Signature
Signature K ’?‘E(Qﬁ(&
Signature date ITIT ITIT HEITE‘I‘




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Impartant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form. The contact informaticn you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[chact name Richard J Jackson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

E Where to send

Company name Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

Past town

Manchester

|
|
|
|
|

Caunty/Region

= (w3l [s[efsl [

Country

[DX

Telephone

0161 953 6900

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

LI You have attached the required documents.

= You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Campanies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




° Grant Thornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Tharnton UK LLP

Pochin Construction Limited < sqere

. . . Spinningfields
- In Administration Vediad
(the Company)

Joint administrators’ proposals

Appointed in High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court
No 0762 of 2018

Prepared by: Sarah O'Toole, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Jake Topp on 0161 214 6367



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

AG Addleshaw Goddard LLP

Avison Youn Avison Young (UK) Limited

the Bank Natichat Westminster Bank Plc
Christopher Dee Christopher Dee LLP

The Company/ PCL Pochin Constfruction Limited

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation n
EFP Estimated Financial Position

The Firm | Grant Thornton UKLLP

Fy18 The period ending 28 February 2018
FY1X Financial year ended February 201X
HBPL Hawarden Business Park Limited
Hilca ] Hilco Appraisal Limited

JN and RN James and Robert Nicholson

LO Legat Owen Limited

NatWest Natjonal Westminster Bank Plc

PDL Pochin Developments Limited
PGCL Pochin Gateway Commercial Limited
PLDL Pochin Land & Development Limited
Pochin’s Pochin’s Limited

PRL Pochin Residential Limited

Qs Quantity Surveyor

TCDL Trinity Court Developments Limited
VAT Value added tax




1 Executive summary

* | was appointed as joint administrator of the Company with Jason Bell on 5 August 2019 by the
directors

« Following on from our appointment we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administration. This
report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016.

» The return to the unsecured creditors is estimated at 0.4p in the £ (Section 7 — Dividend prospects).

= The administration is currently due to end on 4 August 2020.

« |t is anticipated that the administration will end by filing a notice to dissolve the company when all
funds have been realised and distributed.

« Ifthere are funds available to the unsecured creditors beyond the prescribed part provision, the
administraticn will end with the company being placed in creditors voluntary liquidation.

N e

Sarah O'Toole
Joint Administrator

26 September 2019

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators. Fraudsters
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend / to
enable release of money payable to the creditor. An administrator would never ask for such a payment
nor instruct a third party to make such a request.




2

2.1

2.2

Background to the
appointment of the
administrators

The trade of the Company

Set out below is a group structure chart which sets out all companies over which | was appointed Joint
Administrator on 5 August 2019.

Pochin's Limtad

Pochin Pochin Gateway Hawatden
Developments Commercial Busmess Park

Limred Limred Lenged

Pochn Land & Trmty Count
Developments Developments
Lrmited Limed

Pochin Construction Limited {PCL) is a 100% subsidiary of Pochin's Limited (Pochins). PCL operated
as a construction business working with both external clients and other group entities to deliver projects

across the North West.
The Company utilised the central services supplied by Pochin’s which included finance, HR, and IT

services. Several project managers, guantity surveyors (QSs), afiercare staff and the transport and plant
team were also employed by Pochin’s Limited and provided their services to the Company to facilitate

delivery of construction projecis.

Factors leading to financial distress

The Pachin group of companies was established over 80 years ago and operated as a construction and
property development group, focussing on the North West region across a range of sectors including
commercial, industrial, lefsure, education and residential builds.

The group’s consolidated financial statements for the period ending February 2018 {FY18) reported
turnover of £60.0 million and an operating loss of £2.9 million.
The group’s poor performance was driven by a challenging period of trade in PCL and Pochin

Residential Limited (PRL), the group’s construction businesses. Management has atiributed this to four
particularly problematic residential building contracts with one customer, the first of which was entered

into in 2015,

All four contracts suffered from design issues leading to significant delays. The situation was
exacerbated by supply chain failure and shortfalls in the recovery of contractual entiflements, leading to




estimated losses across the four contracts of at least £17 million. Whilst the management feam
attempted to mitigate losses through pursuing substantial claims and settlements its the client,
negotiations proved protracted and costly.

In response to the challenges, a new management team was appointed in PCL in 2018 in an effort to
implement operational changes and to address the challenges in the business,

Notwithstanding these changes to the leadership, the problematic residential contracts continued to
impact the working capital of PCL throughout 2018 and into early 2019.

To address the challengeas the board sought to implement a reorganisation plan. This plan was
predicated on the business winning new, profitable contracts, reasonable settlements being reached in
respect of the residential contracts and the injection of capital from the sale of certain property, tand and
investment assets owned by group companies.

The Pochin’s board engaged Grant Thornton UK LLP (the Firm) in February 2018 {see section 3) to
undertake a review of the reorganisation plan and the potential impact it may have on the group's
working capital.

A draft report was presented to the Pochin’s board of directors in April 2019 which highlighted
challenges associated with the delivery of the plan and the impact insolvency of PCL would have on the
group in the context of the recrganisation plan.

Whilst recognising these risks, the directers continued to pursue implementation of the reorganisation
plan, seeking to address the risk areas identified through the following measures:

= corporate board structures being streamlined;

« rationalising the overhead base in PCL to less than 4% of turnover,

» seeking a working capital facility in the construction business;

* pursuing bridging finance opportunities against the estate in order to repay Bank indebtedness and
release additional working capital into the business;

= seeking to negotiate a reasonable setflement to the problematic contracts in the Company/PRL
businesses; and

« seeking a capital infection from two of the ultimate shareholders of the group, James and Robert
Nicholson (N and RN}.

In parafiel, during March 2019, Christopher Dee LLP was instructed by the directors to market a number
of commercial property assets owned by various group companies with the aim of generating sufficient
working capital to provide time to implement the recrganisation pfan.

In May 2019 the assets were brought to market and over period of six to eight weeks, several offers
were received for the portfolio as a whole and individual properties therein. Whilst several individual
property sales were negotiated and agreed, no sales were completed prior {0 the appointment of
administrators.

On 11 July 2018, JN and RN injected £1.5 million into Pochin's which was used to provide working
capital to PCL (see section 7 for further details).

Despite this injection of capital, the board was unable to obtain bridging finance or secure acceptable
resofutions to the problematic contracts. In addition, a number of tenders submitted by PCI. were
unsuccessful.

As a resulf of the failure to generate the necessary liquidity to fund PCL and the lack of new project
wins, the construction busingss was unable to continue to trade.

Accordingly, board meetings were held on 31 July 2019 and it was concluded that PCL and a number of
other group companies should be placed into administration (see section 3).




3.1

3.2

3.3

The Administrators’
appointment

Initial introduction to the Company

The Firm was introduced to the directors of Pochin’s and the Company on 7 February 2019 by
Neil Sturmey, a tax Partner at the Firm, with a view to providing advice to the Pochin’s group (including
the Company) in respect of its financial position.

Advice in this regard was provided to the group under a letter of engagement dated 11 February 2019 in
a draft report presented to the board in April 2019 (see section 2 for further details).

Prior to this engagement the Firm has been previously engaged by the Company or its directors in
respect of the following services:

Corporation tax compliance filings

Capital allowance calculations

Tax advice in respect of group related demergers and joint ventures
Inheritance tax advice for certain directors of the group

The joint administrators carefully considered the position prior to accepting the appointment, having
regard to their licensing bodies' ethical guidelines, and considered that there were no circumstances
preventing them being administrators of the Company.

Appointment of Administrators

Having considered all the options, the board of directers of the Pochin’s concluded that the best option
for the Company was for it to be placed into administration and subsequently, on 1 August 2019 issued
a notice of intention to appeint administrators. This was served on National Westminster Bank plc (the

Bank) on 1 August 2019.

Upon consent being granted by the chargeholder the Board of Directors filed at court the notice of
appointment of administrators in accordance with paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 5 August 2019,

Objective of the Administration

The joint administrators must perform their functions with aim of achieving one of the three statutory the
objectives of:

» Rescuing the company as a going concem);

* Achieving a better resuit for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up (without first being in administration); or

« Realising property to make a distribution to one of more secured or preferential creditors.

On the basis that the Company could not fulfil its contractual obligations due to the material working
capital requirements necessary to do so, a rescue of the Company as a going concern is not
achievable.

The objective being pursued is therefore achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up {(without first being in administration).




4

4.1

4.2

Proposals for achieving
the objective of the
administration

Objective of the administration

The administrators will pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

This objective will be achieved by the administrators working with its independent quantity surveyors,
Leslie Keats, to pursue outstanding contractual debtors, retentions and claims considered due and
payable to the Company.

Exit route

As the Company has provided a guarantee against the indebtedness of Pochin’s with the Bank, the only
potential available funds to distribute to unsecured creditors would be derived from the prescribed part.

In the event that a prescribed part is available to the unsecured creditors, it is proposed that the
administrator will agree the claims of the creditors and distribute these funds in the course of the
administration. For an explanation of the prescribed part see paragraph 7.3 below.

The administration may require an extension beyond the initial period of one year for this purpose.
When all funds have been realised and distributed, the administration will end by the administrators
filing a notice to dissolve the company. The administrators will nevertheless be empowered to present a
petition for the winding up of the company if circumstances require.

However, in the event that there are surplus funds (over and above the prescribed part) available for

unsecured creditors after payment of the floating charge holder, it is proposed that the administration

will end by the Company going into creditars’ voluntary liquidation to enable the liquidator to distribute
funds to unsecured creditors.

if the Company is placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation, it is proposed that the administrators in
office at that date will be appointed liquidators, any act in the liquidation to be done by any one or more
of the liquidators. However, creditors may nominate a different liquidator or liquidators if nomination to
that effect is received before the approval of these proposals.




5.1

The assets and liabilities .
of the Company

Statement of Affairs

On 8 August 2019 the directors of the Company were issued with a notice requiring them to provide a
statement of affairs to the administrators. A statement of affairs details the assets and liabilities of the
Company as at the date of appointment of the administrators.

On 22 August 2019 the administrators agreed to extend the deadline for submission to
Friday 13 September 2019.

The directors did prepare and return a signed Statement of Affairs document on 3 September 2019;
however, this was not in the prescribed format. The directors intend to remedy this and submit a
Statement of Affairs as soon as possible.

An estimate of the financial position (EFP) of the Company is attached at Appendix D along with the
names and addresses of the creditors, the amounts of their debt and details of any security held.




6.1

6.2

Conduct of the
administration

Strategy

As at the date of appointment, there were eight live construction contracts. In the period after filing the
notice of intention to appoint administrators, a review of the financial position of the Company was
underiaken to in order to ascertain if it was appropriate to confinue 1o trade the Company post
appointment, whilst seeking a sale of the business as a going concern.

The administrators concluded that continuing to trade the business under the terms of the live contracts
was ot feasible and upon appointment immediately took steps to secure the construction sites in order

to facilitate arderly handovers to clients.

This was led by the administrators' team, utilising the group’s senior site staff and security agents to
protect and recover company assets and minimise the risks of damage to the sites once the
appointment was in the public domain.

Having secured the sites, subcontractors were then provided with supervised access in order to retrieve
their tools and personal effects in order to help mitigate potential creditor claims against the estate.

The main assets in PCL are debtors and retentions. The administrators and independent quantity
surveyors, Lesiie Keats, with the support of retained staff from the group’s quantity surveyor team,
undertook a valuation exercise in order to ascertain the potential value of work compleied across each
site. Similarly, this exercise was undertaken for completed contracts and retention balances
outstanding.

There are also a humber of ongoing ¢laims that PCL has brought against certain clients in respect of
legacy and current contracts. The merits of these claims have been explored with legal advisors and the
administrators are continuing to pursue them in the adminisiration.

Residual plant and machinery assets owned by the group were recovered from sites by the retained
transport and plant team and retained at head office pending auction sales.

Realisation of assets

The book values of assets included in the EFP at Appendix D are based on management accounts
prepared by the Company to 5 August 2019.

Debtors, retentions and potential claims

As set out in paragraph 6.1, the adminisirators and Leslie Keats have reviewed the potential
recoverability of the debtor and retention balances, totalling £13.4 million at the date of appointment.
The balance of £13.4 million comprises 34 contracts, of this sum, £5.8million relates to the seven
contracts in progress at the date of Administration.

Also included within the book value of £13.4 million are two claims on certain contracts, which are
currently being pursued for the benefit of the creditors.

The estimated to realise figure of £800,000 reflects the midpoint of Leslie Keats’ range of outcomes,
however this is based upon a provisional assessment and subject to change.

Cash at bank

On appointment the Company held £702,000 in its bank account. The Bank is entitled to retain this
balance as set off against its indebtedness in Pochin’s under the terms of its security.




6.3

6.4

These funds may be released for the benefit of PCLs creditors if the Bank recovers it exposure in
Pochin’s in full without relying on the crystallisation of its security in PCL.

Plant, machinery, fixtures and fittings

Hilco Appraisal Limited (Hilco) wera instructed to provide a valuation of these assets and undertake an
auction sale which will conclude in late September 2019. The book value of these assets is £204,000.

The value of £184,000 presented in Appendix D reflects the mid-point of Hilco’s estimated to realise
values.

The auction closed during the week ending 22 September 2019 and we await final realisation figures
from Hilco.

Other realisations

A sum of £517 was realised in respect of tickets purchased by the Company prior to appeointment. A
refund of £275 has also been received from DVLA.

Additicnal assets

Intercompany debtors, other trade debtors, pre-paid and accrued income

The EFP includes intercompany balances of £13.1 million. The recoverability of intercompany debtors is
dependent upon the level of asset realisations and unsecured claims in each insolvent estate. At this
stage the return is therefore uncertain.

We are reviewing the Company records to determine whether any balances are recoverable in respect
of and other debtors, prepaid and accrued income which total £572,000 in the EFP.

Receipts and Payments account

Our receipts and payment account covering the period 5 August 2019 to 17 September 2019 is attached
at Appendix A. .

An overdraft facifity of £300,000 has been provided to Pochin’s Limited. This overdraft was provided to
support the administration wind down and hoiding costs across all entities until such time that there are
sufficient realisations to repay the Bank in full (see section 7.1}

To 17 September 2019, payments totalling £19,542 (ex VAT) have bheen made by Pochin’s relating to
expenses incurred in the Administration of PCL. These payments concern payments to consuitants
totalling £13,192 and a payment to a quantity surveyor for £6,350 (ex VAT} to assist with the recovery of
contractual amounts due. It is noted that upen receipt of sufficient realisations, PCL will repay the
Pochin’s for the amounts incurred.




7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Creditors

Secured creditors

The Bank

The Bank was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets on
21 February 2011,

Addleshaw Goddard LLP (AG) has been instructed to advise us on the validity of the security. This
review is yet to be concluded but no issues have been identified to date,

Whilst the Company has no direct indebtedness with the Bank as principal borrower, Pochin's (the
Company’s parent) has indebtedness of £8.6 million which is cross guaranieed by all entities in the
group, specifically those over which we have been appointed as administrators (including the
Company).

Accordingly, pending recoveries elsewhere, the Bank has a secured claim of £8.6 million against the
Company.

We anticipate the Bank will be repaid in full from asset realisations across the guaranteeing entities,
However, at this stage it is uncertain which entities will repay the outstanding indebtedness and the
timing of such repayment.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant elerment of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

There were three employees at the date of appointment all of whom have now been made redundant.
The estimated preferential claim is £18,000.

We estimate that the preferential creditors will be paid a dividend of 100p in the £, Payment of a
dividend to the preferential creditors is estimated to take place in the next 12 months.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 178A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made availabie to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

The EFP includes details of the prescribed part. The net property is estimated to be £1.767 miilion
resulting in a prescribed part of £356,000.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

As we await the finalised Statement of Affairs, the EFP presented at Appendix D assumes unsecured

trade and expense creditors of £8.9 miliion based on management accounts prepared fo 5 August 2019.




The Company operates a defined benefit pension scheme and the latest triennial valuation of the
scheme dated June 2017 indicated a scheme deficit of c.£4 million. However, the scheme buy-out
valuation is significantly higher at ¢.£25 million, this is reflected in the EFP, albeit will be subject to
confirmation by the Pensian Protection Fund in due course.

The liabilities arising following cessation of live contracts is continuing to be assessed and the
administrators are working with PCL’s clients and independent QS to mitigate such liabilities. For the
purposes of the EFP we have estimated liabilities at £18.3 million following reduction by bends and
outstanding book debts.

The management accounts also included accruals and other creditors in the balance sheet {otaliing
£16.3 million and intercompany creditors of £11.6 million.

On this basis, with tofal unsecured creditors estimated at £89.0 million, we estimate the potential
dividend to creditors to be in the order of 0.4p in the £.

10



8.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the company

Statutory investigations

Within three manths of our appointment as joint administrators, as required by the Companies Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, we will report to the Secretary of State the required facts about the

Company's business and the conduct of its directors (inciuding those acting within the past three years).

As part of this work, we are also reviewing the affairs of the Company to assess if there are any actions
which can be taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors,

We would be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its
dealings or conduct which may assist us.

11



9

9.1

Joint administrators’
remuneration and
disbursements

Overview

We propose our remuneration be fixed on a time costs basis with a fees estimate totalling £544,495 and
expenses totalling £565,174, noting that certain expenses are contingent upon asset recoveries,

We have incurred remuneration in the period amounting to £126,668 of which no amount has been paid.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.

12



10 Future strategy

10.1 Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration. This will include but not be limited to:

+ Pursuing debtors, retentions and claims

+ Realising residual assets including fixtures, fittings and IT equipment

« Corresponding with former clients in respect of contractual claims

+ Investigating the conduct of directors and historical transactions

« Paying distributions to secured, preferential and unsecured creditors if applicable

« Payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration

¢ Finalisation of the Company’s tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liahilities, and

»  Complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

10.2 Exiension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it is
extended with the permission of the creditors or the court.

If it is identified that an extension is required the administrators will seek a resclution from the secured
creditors requesting a 12 month extension.

10.3 Deemed approval

A decision of the creditors is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1i
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of section 176A of the Insolvency Act
1986 (the prescribed part).

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, crediters whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the company request that the administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

10.4 Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

10.5 Future reporting

Our first progress report will cover the 6 months from our appointment to 4 February 2020 to be
delivered to creditors within one month after that date.

13



A Abstract of the administrators’
receipts and payments

Pochin Construction Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 5 August 2019 to 17 September 2019

Receipis Statement of Total (£)
Affairs {£)

Misc Float Receipts 516.67
Misc Refunds 275.00
VAT on Sales 103.33
895.00

Payments
0.00
Balance - 17 September 2019 885.00

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB 895.00

895.00

Sarah O'Toole
Joint Administrator




(soeIwwoD ‘saay 'sjybu) s1o)lpal 0y UOIELLIOUI

ainsopsip Buynbay sdiysuoie|al

SORIDOSSE 0} S)UaWwAed

FIOM JNO PAJOBIIUCI-gNS

$35uadXa pUE SUBLESINGSID

s21e: 10 a6.1BYd Aunoy

potiad sy} Buunp Wwea) Jiay) pue SIoedsiuIWpe 1Wof Ul AG SUOp YoM
SISEY 99

SIS0 Juswuodde-ald

1813/00 ) ‘ABWWNS U] (BdIS) 6 201081d
Kousnosy| jo uswialels pue (Seiny syl 910z sainy (selep pue pug|Bug) Aousaosu| oLy ‘9861 1oV Aouanjosu) ay) Jo sjuswalnbal syl yum uoiouniuos u paiedsid usaq sey xipuadde syt

AINSOISIP 6 2010RId AQUBAJOSU| JO JUBWISIE]S

PaYIWIT UORONASUOYD UIyood

SOJRID0SSE J19Y) JO siojelisiuiwpe o[ auy 0} sasuadxa pue uoijessunwal ‘sjuswied g



Aouanjosug

0} piebal ulim saqgisuodsal (el1auaB iyl o

(pJeoq B $B) $101081|p BS|APE 0} PUB 'SIap|oyaBls Aa
yum Busie)| :seonou pue sjuawnoop palnbal jo Buyy

pug anss) 'uoeiedald (yjm jJuswabeuew j5isse 0] o saljllesnoed
Auedwioz au 1oj uoido ue pue sefjlleulo) uswuedde-aig e
SBM 'D10J818Y] 'LUONBIISILILPE JBUL PUB PAASIYOE 24 UBSSassE
d17 pleppon
000'23 2/U B/U 000'23 PINOD UOHELSILILIPE JO 3AS8[0 UE JEU; ULYUOD O] » ApepBia uoizensiuwpy . MEYSSIPPY
8}E1S3 0}
uoiesiuiwpe diysuopelal pue
3 sodjaid  Jafed jo awepN

uonensiupe
40 9AN22/00 UR JO JUAWAAIYIP U PAIBLUNG 11 MOy

predun pasInouj nue wawuodde-aud £1eSsanau sem yiom aul Supp

:mo|aq paplacid aie sysoo Juswiuledde-asd ay) jo sjglag
MOBY B0} BY) U) PESUBIWNS SE 47 PIBPPOS) MeUSS[pPY AQ paunou; sasusdxe uonelsiuwpe-aid sy} 10 000'Z3 40 Juawhed 10} Jubnos aq [im (eaoldde Jojipaio paindag

"51B189 au} woyy pred aq pinous Asy; Jaylaum
0} Se SIoNpeID jo Apoqg sjendosdde sy woy palnbas sieacidde ybnos st juswAed pue uoleASIUILIPE sIsUe Auedwod sy} usym predun uiewal Asy) Juajxa ay) o] os Buiop i o} malA B yym
INq uchensIuWpE palsslue Auedwoo ay) s10)9q ‘sieucjoeld Aousajosul payenb fauje Jo siojeasiulwpe Aq palinoul sesuadxe pue pefileys $89) ale $1S00 UONBIS|UILUDE Juswlulodde-a.d

81509 jJuswjuiodde-aid



‘glewllise 5§98} ay) 0] pelidde sa)el 8y} Joj UDYDSS $o1B) N0 sbieus AlINoH, oyl sas asea|d

‘mojaq papiacid S|qe] SIS S38) SY) Ul PAPMIOUI JS00 pue swi syt Buleinoleo U} ‘UOHEASILIUPY 9y} JO SYIUCWL Z1 151y 8U) 10} Alessaoau sjedioljue M 3IOM B} Op O} palinhal
ag | S1B4IDNUER SM JEY) 9SILIBdXa 10 SIOAS| JUSIBLID SU} 0} PSIUNOOTE PUE PRIIPISUCD BABY SAA "610Z Joqwaldas /| e Se SN o) S|Ge(IEAR UONBLLIOM B} JO |8 UO paseq i S]BLUISS $88) al|

8lEWINSD S804

"umow UN AjJUSIIND St SPUSPIAIP 250k} Jo Wniuenb pue Buiwg sy |

SI0)paId 0} uinjal Aoy

‘uoNDes SIBLUNES S99, 1) 995 askeld - palinaL ‘aq 0} AjaXI| 918 U0 '8q [|Iv JBU) sasuadxa ay} Jo SIielep pUE SjEWISa $83) B ‘MO(aq 'aplacid am siseq 93] pasodold U] WG S1S00 sw) 8y

"palnaul aq o} K@l ale 1o aq jIm yoiym sasuadxe au) jo s|ejep (4) pue S1ewss so3) B (B) SU0)IPeIO aU) 0} JaAlep ‘SIseq oy} JO udjezuiuLisep
syl a1 Joud 1snw siojensiuiLpe ol sy fucnesiuupe ayy Ul Buisue siepew o) Buipualle uy yels JIgy) pue siojessiuilipe juiol syl Aq uanib Ajladold awun ay) 0} sousislal Ag §1 uonelauNwal
10 siseq pasodoid au alaym 1eU] salinbal ssajaypasall ()91 gL alni ‘UcheISUNWS) SIOJEASIUILIPE 0] a4 Jo s1seq au BUIX|) Ul PaAjoaUl JOU aiE siojpald palnoasun ay yEnoyny

"a1npaonoid UoISIep B U] S10jpalo [BiUslaeld ey} [0 UQISIO8p B (1) pug 'Siolpais painses
3Y1 10 Y23 10 JUSSUDD BY) (1) sIokpald [BlUeIeBId O] UONGLISIp B 8Yew 0} SpUSJUS Jo apeLU SeY JojelisiLjwpe ay) Ji {g) JO 'sIo)paId poInaas sy} jO Uoes 4o Juasuod au) (8) AQ 'sslILwo
SJOYPaID OU S| SI8Y] ‘9SED SiU) Ul S8 'yl ‘paxi 8q |f2ys UoneIsunwal Siojensiuiwpe juiof au) Jo SISeq sy} ity sapinoid sany aul Jo ($)81°g1 eint 1ey) S Juawalels iy 1o esuanbasuod v

‘(aBreyo Bueoy e jo 1apjoy ay) o} vjqeied Sg asImIaUlo pINOM Y2Iym ABUOCLL JO IN0 panaled aq o} Med paquasald, aul) ges| 1oy ASUSA|oSU] a3 Jo {B)(Z)va/ | uoNoas JO SniA AQ Uewy)
1ayJ0 SI0)PSaID painoasun 0} spel &q 0} UCKNGUISIP e a|qeua o} Auadoud jusioyinsul sey Auedwod au) JeU) yuly) siojiisiuiupe auj Jeyl a1es sjesadoud 4o JusWarels s1olensiuppe ol sy

"8)S02 W] JO SISB] 8y} UC paxi} aq Siopensiuiupe ol ay) Jo uoljzsaunual sy yey: asodold app

si1seq a9j pasodouq

"MOI2q UoI0Bs aAoadsal ay) Ui papiacid §1 SUOP YIoMm By} JO LOTdLIOSa(] "MOJO] UODaS BUOP YIOAA,
aUj Ul uMoys SB) JY 3 £z¢ Jo obeioae ue Je s1y La¢ Aq palussaldal gog‘az | F Suiielol paundul alam 51s00 sl (POLSH oY) 6107 Jaquialdag /1 0} 5107 1shbBny g woy pouad ey} Buung

195 U8aq Jou sey siseq oey Sy} Hodas SIU) J0 91Bp Syl 1B Sy

slojeljsiulLIpe Juiof ay) Jo siseq oo

S1S00 Jusuiulodde-jsod



ABaiels [esodsIp pue uoljenea
poddns o) sjuabe Buibeuew pue Bunohysus

anyo peay je siasse Buiiols pue Buikiojuaal]

B|GElEAR
BUI059q SpUNy JUSIOYNS PINOYS SIOYPaID siojipalo 10N [eyusiod yym Bulieeq
0] UCUNGLISIP B 104 PUB 8}E)S8 BU) Jof SNjEA a0yj0 peay

[E1OUBUY 9SHER] 0} AIBSSE0SU & WIOM S{UL  » S]OSSE 10} anjea asieal pue pajoid o] e 0} uinjal Joy BuibBukie pue sis|| J201s J0 MIARY

dIA puE %2018

ABajel)s |BsodsIp puB uoljBNEA
Hoddns o) sjuabe Buibeuew pue Bugoanasy

s|qelieae
SLUO0B] SPUNy JUSIDIINS PINOUS SIOHPEID a0 pesy 1. sjasse Buioys pue Bullioiuaau]
0] UORNGIASIP B Jo) PUE 2)E]Sa BU) JC) SnjeA 8010 peay

[B10UBUY SSIBSS 0} AJBSSSO2U $1 ¥I0M SIYL = S19SSE J0j Snjea esi|eal pue osjoud o]« 0) LINYDI Jo) BuiBuelle pue siabps) Josse Jo malney

SOJIIYBA PUB SNIXY
‘Aaulyaew que|d

2}e1s8 aU) Jo JyBuag 3y} o) (3|qealdde
alaym) sjusLiajies Agoelsies BuissiBy

@ouejeq Buipuelsing Jjo sjuswied

BuipseBal s10192p yIm suotssnasip Buobug
SUIIB[Y puUE SUojuSlal

's103qep Jo ynsind poddns o} sauapiae Buinoddns
UIBJGO 0} SIOJOBIILOD PUE JEIS URm UoSIe
sjoeuod Aoeba|

Jo Joadsal u S1uLlo Jawwuoy ysuiebe swiepo o
SJUeW ay) SSasse 0} s1aAMe| pUe Lels ulm Suisien

SeNIeA SIQBSIES: WILLISIEP 0] YEIS pUE Si0ABMINS
Apuenb yim siafpa| uonuaial Bumaiaay

s9s52001d

uoneniea (euy yoddns o} s1akme| pue siokamns

000'0v3 [eouBinsy] - Anuenb ‘sjusbe Suibeuew pue Bugonnsu|

D00'G/F S8} |eba] e SLWIE|D SPBIUOS JO

(syossE 10} SanjeA alqepeae Buinsind o sjusw ay} SwiwsioR 0, ¢ ucnBULE] / Ixa podons 0) SI8AME] DUE SJ0ABAINS

55]|EI O} PAJELUYSS O} Payul] §! 8WI008q SPUNJ JUBIENS PINOYS SIONPaIS SI0pI0 Apuend ‘sjusbie Suibeuew pue Butonisut
sty — suclesijes’ Jo abejusolad) 0} UOINQUISIP B 10} PUB 2)2)$3 auj} 10} anjeA 1C ljauaq au) o} SUONESI (B asiuIxew SJUNOSZTE [BUY U aMBh
00005F3 's08) Sualy e [e1oUEUY SSI|E3) 0} AIBSSS08U S JIOM SIYL pue sjgap BulpuelsSINe 199|109 0] » [Ejju2j0d 0} SJOBAUOD UOPONASUOS JAll Bumxg

sigap
1830 pue $3400g

Ay/ese3  £0e'Zsz3 sS4y OkL

a1eW|1S? osuadxa pue sad4 SIOUPSI0 0F WdUBY jejoueuly AIeSSa00t SIIoM 3yl AUan YoM pajedioguy

sjessy

HIOM JO BIAYS




ssaooid AousaosUl By}

0) SNiBA PDE jIM 1 SJEISS BY] 01 SN|BA |BIDUBUY
ppe jou yBiw 3 yBnoyje ‘' AUBSS808U SI HIOM
ay} AYpa, Jspun pauleixe sy 'sannp siapjoy
20130 9y} afleynsip 0] AIESSSDSU S| 3IOM SIYL

Z aopeld fouanosy|

10 JuBLIB}e}S YIim 8oUEpICODE

Ul pnelj pue aoualeyald ‘Buiped)

|niBLCIM ‘92UBSESYSIW JO YNSal B

* SE 9Slie ABW Jey] swep alebissaul 0

31E1SS BY) 0) Jjouaq [BIDUEUY
[eijuslod pue sLweso Jo sjuaw Bunerdwsaiuon
SIOSIADE

|eBa| tm uonounfuos Ul uoUSEE SICIRASIUILIPpE

0} JUBnoJy SUBIIOBSUEI] {EDII0ISIY 4O MIIADY
ayebysaaul

. 0] SUOIIDBSURI} AJIUaN| 0] SJUSLUBIEIS JO MaidY

SUOJ}oBSUERL)
uspasauyY

ssa00.1d Adusaajosul By}

O} 8N|EA PPE |IM J 91B)S8 8Y] 0} 8N[eA [eloLeUy
ppe jou JyBiw 3 yBnoyjje fAIBSSIIAU SI HIOM
a1 AYan, Jepun paule|dxa sy 'sannp s1apjoy
2010 ay} ableyDsip o} ABSSsDsU Si YoM SIYL

Z 821j0B1d ADUBAosU|

0 JUBWIBIEIS Yl SDUBPIODE

ul pney} pue sausiaseld ‘Buipel)
jnyBucim 'soueseaysiw jo Jnsal e

se asLe Aew Jey) swiep ajebiisanul o]

« sjuswalinbal Alojnjels M Ajdwoo o)

uonebijsanul pajielep
« Bupepapun ioy so|y |ESIsAYd pue sieaas BuiAdosn

. abeioys pue BumnBojeied ‘lerauay

spJooal g syoog

olelss 8y} 0} Jyauaq
|[BISUEBLI }28JIP OU SBY pug SiUalialinbal
Aones yum BuiAlduwod jo asodind

8y} 1o} A[ajos pala|dLiod &g 0] S| YoM SIYL

Z 8011081 Aouanjosu|

10 JUBLUSIRIS YYMm SIUBPIDIDE

Ul pRely pue asuasajard 'Buipes
{NJBLOIM *SOLBSES)SIW JO JINSal B

* SE aS1E ABLU Jey) swied ajebnsaaul 0]

spodel J3Npuoa SI0308IIP JO UDISSILLGNS

1enpueo Bulpiebs sjejep
1sanbal o} sioypalp 0] saseuua)sanb Buinss|

SjUBLLAIINDS SSNOSIP 0}
o |auuosIad JOIUBS PUB SI0}0BNIP BU} Yim sBujean

seafo|dwe Joiuas
HO30RIPICIGRQ

4/91EF 006'5.3 sly ovZ

suonebpsaau)
me| pue uonenbas yum Adwos o]«
SJUBLUSSBSSE AJaJes pue sjuawalnbal
s1e1sa By} 0} JyBUaYg Y)eay pue 3su ‘aJy Suimo||oj staunsu 12InsuU Yyim aoueldiuod jjn) SINsus 0] USYEUIpPUN
[EIOUBLIY J08.IP OU SEY pUE Sjustuainbal AQ pauyljuspl sanssl AUE AJjoa10f e ag 0] suoloadsul eoueinsul 104 Bulbueiy
Aoymels yum BuiAidwos jo asodind JUsAS 3|geInsul a0uBINSU
2y} Jo} A19|0S palaldlUoD aq O) SI oM SIYy] UE LUOY} $SO| 40 HSL a1eBiiw o] e J13a00 uado jeqiu sy BuipieBal ysiep yim uosier @aueINSU
B|qelIRAR
alU0D8q SPUN} JUBIAIYNS PINGYS S10JIpalo S}@SSE JO SSSE(D
0] UoINQIISIP B JO) pue S3B1sa au) Joj anjea ||le 03 Buije|a: aus ayj Je play Spooal pue sjasse j215uab
|BIDUBUL 851|822 0} UBSSH08U S| JIOMSIY]  » slesse asieal pue paoid 0]« Pajoid o) uoyoun; soIge peay ay) Jo Juawsabeuep pue S}esse JOUI0
$592010 AdUBA|OSUI B}
Gl @njeA PPE liIm )l 81158 aU) 01 anjea jeioueuly sjasse
PPE J0u 1M 3 UBnoUE *AIBSS08U S| RIOM 1o uoios|io2 Joj abuelle o} sislddns Yim Buisie;
ayl AUpA, Jepun pauleldxa sy 'sainp siapjoy ajeise SjossE fased

8016 oY) ableyosip 0} AIRSSa08U ST HIOM SIY L

s 2U] 1sulebe swieo [eguajod sleBiw o}

« Aued-pay) pue 1aseyoind iy 'ases| ||e Buiinpayog

puys pue Buises|
‘aseyaingd aliy




a}e]sa oy} o] Jyauaq
212U JO84P OU SEY PuB Slusweinbal
Aoinieys yum Buikidwed jo asodind

2y} 1o} Aj2|os palsidwos aq o s1Hom siYL

alejsa
ay; jsueBe swiep |ejusiod sebpiw o
papiodal A|9jeInsoe alg sWiep

1|81 pue Juswitodde Jo pasiape

«  2JE SICJPSID PAINDASUN ||B 8INSUS O)

fueduwos

ay} sulebe sLE2 10E1U0D paYIxa pUE palaldwo
10 j0adsal Ul suayo Jawwo) yum Buipuodsauon
auyj suoyd

puUE xogu; jlelus paiecipap eia poudad 1xa alis
Buunp sielddns yim aouspuodsanlon GuiBeuey
J0IDBAUOD

ay) o1 Buibuojaq syesse pue S|00} J8A0D8] O] SA)S
0y 558008 abueue o) sio)euodgns yim Buisie
uonoe Joypaly eruated Yy Buleap

. bue aouspuodsauod foppase Buobuc yum Buleag
Jusuguodde jo Buisiape sioupals o Buiuan

walsds o) Buipeoidn
* PUE §10)Ip2J2 PAINIESUN LO UoheWIC) BullsyeD

a)ejse au} 0} Jjousq
[BISUEBULY 108p OU SEY pue sjuslainbal
Aonels yim Buifidwos o esodind

sy; o} A[atos pale|duioD ag O} ST oM Sy

pajT

SUOIIN|OS YT PUE asiAes SjuaWied
Aouepunpay ayj 0] papiaoid sem
uoheLuof sendoidde ayy sunsue o

A|9leINDOE paplodel
atom Aed Aouepunpal pue 80101
jo nal uy Aed ‘fed Aepyoy ‘sabem

« predun jo suneo aafo|dws ainsus 0]

painaasun
. sasfoldws jo sausnb Buiajosay
LQReISIURUPE &Y} Ul salouepunpal Bupyepy
paJinbai
UDBWOJ: JBYNN] 10 *USSLE SABY SQIOUE S|
e strem oot ot oot

9 sasfolduwg

ssaooid Asuaajosul ay)

0] @N|eA PPE [IIM 1l 81e}Sa Ay} 0} anjea [elouBuly
ppe jou Jbru ) yBnoyye ‘ Aigssecsu S| yiom
auy AUAA, J8pUN paueldxs Sy "SeRnp S1apoy
aolje ay) ebieyosip ¢} AUESSI23U S| MIOM SIY],

sjosse
s Auedwon sy} Joro Aunoas afieys
Buneely pue paxy sy o) enp sseoosd
uojensiulLpe ay; Ul Jap|oyaxe)s

= A3 8y) S paulojul jueg au} dasy o

sabieyd Jo ApIBA SU} MaIAaY

sobleyo pex|y ases|al 0}

JUSSUED yueqg Bunssnbal PUB UOHRUSILILIPE Ay} Uo
sejepdn oipousd apiaoud o) spoda: yueg Buiyelq
uodal sueq melaas pue uogisod pejepdn

8yj} ssnosIp o} Yueq aui uum sbunesul pue sy
Ajnoss sy Japun suoljesi|eas [enusjod jo jueg

o1 Anjlqisia apacid o3 suondulnisse pue UaWIEIS

. awo2no pajewsy Buepdn pue Buledsig

paindesg

WiSLTS

0LL'%01L3 sS4y et

sIopasD




$8200.4d AqupAjosul ayj
0} aeA DOE J)iMm ) SJEISS BU) O} 8N{BA |BIoUBUl

pRE Jou B 3 yBnayye | LessaoaU sl yom sajes Auadoud
a1y Aun, Jopun pauieidxa sy SaRnp S1epiay J0 peaye uoyisod xey 0) uopdo Bulysgeisy
aaue eyy aBieyosip 0] AIRSSA08U S OM SILL  « uonesifal xe} yim fdwoen 0 e Wes) XE) 0} SPIACID O} UCBULOJUI XB] J0 UO(OF0T  « xel
SUMNOISE ShoLBA
ssaopid Aousnjosus auy BuipieBay wueq uswiwodde-aud uim Buisier]  «
0} eNjeA PPE [(I4 } 98152 BU) O} BNJEA [BISUEL) S1800 UOHEISIUIIPE [Bluassa Joddns
1 @NjBA DPE [[if i S1B: _.z } BNIBA |B! I} 2} Helsiuilipe ey Bunsod pue BULCRUOW S|  »
poe jou i 3 uBnoyye ‘ Kiesseoeu st xiom 0] 8|gepRAR Bulpuny JUSDIYNS 23NSUD
sy Aypaa, Jepun paujeldxa sy "sannp siopjoy, 0} puE SUGOBSURI] ‘SlusaInbal siuswAed pue sydjane; yo Suisssoolg  « Suinu
] 1o
aoJo ay) abreyosip 0] AUBSSE0AU SIHIOM SIY] Buixueq Aep 0} Aep abeUBWI O] = 30CQUSED O SJUNOSoE yueq Buloucoey e tPum

% Buljpg ‘Aunseas ]

ajeise al) 0] Jjauad

[BIQLEBLI }0211p OU SBY pUB sjuswalnbal SISPjCYaYE]}S
Aoine;s yym Butfidwon jo asodind 13410 pue sI0)Ipne ‘sio)zios Auedwon
SUOISI0ap B s@21j0U
8y} Joj A[9{os pajeidwos oG 0} 51 OMSIYL uonelsiBer yim Adwoo o] e 'SJOYIPID 0) SIUBLUNOOP PIBPURIS JO UONRIBdIId  »

sienaun ‘suoday

ssa001d AouBAOsUl BU)

sauanh (pisuab Aep o) Aep Buypued
O} SNIBA PRE jjiM 1| 91R1SS Sl 0] an(eA E[oURUY

PPE 10U [ 3 UBnoyye ‘| Aessadsu S yiom ylias panduios uaaq SABY SlUaWannbal ABojels UonensIulLUpE
auy AUpA, Jepun paueidxe sy 'sapnp slaploy Aoyneys-uou pue Aojnje;s ||z alnsua Hoddns Jeyuny o} juswabeusw upm sbunasy
30110 U1 aBIrUDSID O} AIESS308U S IOM SIY]  ® ol yuswabeur ased Aep o} ABQT  » saulj Aleip Sdj Aoinjers o uoleiduod = yauapeuewW aseq
uoiBLIOU|

ssanold Aousnosul sy}

1008) 0] SLU2)SAS |BWSU| Bjteus Q »
.3 BuisiHanpy AOWIBIS % o) aniea ppe M Jl 818158 BU} 6} SN[RA [BIUBLY P ) SUIRSAS ) e

0013 DRE 10U UM I YBRouye " Alessanau S| yiom sjuawalnbas AI0INEIS yim Adwos o« dn-jes

pUOg SIBUOLIDBIG AOUBAjosU] =  au; AUAA, JBPUN pautedxa Sy 'SSRNp SJapioy UonENSIUIWpE sySE] ased ucﬂww_w_p__wo_._%%w
50130 oy} 9BIEYISIP Of AIBSS0aU 51 HOM SIU).  » Jajus 0} Auedwon syl Bjgeus i«  dn-19s 258D jeWajul PUE SaIjjEULLIO) JaWoddy = } nnom.mu_m L

OLEF  £RSLVLE s4y 48 UCHRASILIUIPY

3je1S2 ay) o} Jjauaq
[BIoUBLY 123J)p OU SBY PUB SuaWalnbal
Aioyniels upm BulAidwos jo esodind a)elidosdde 5I01pal pandesun o) Jed paquosa:d auyy wody

auy J0) A19j0S pejalduion 80 0} S1HOM SIU],  « SE SIOLEAID 0] PISHES) SPUN) LRI 0] = SPUSPIAIP Jo Juawded pue uakeiedaid ‘Uogenioey Wed paguoseld

s1ese ay) 0} Jysuaq s5900Jd uonensiuwwpE Aq pasmnlald jou SioupeD
[EIDUBUY 10Ip OU SBY PUE Sjustuannbal 2INSU 0] SI0)IPSD PAINDSS JO SWIE(S Buljjieusiely »
Aoniels yum BuiAidwon jo asodind sleudosdde SIONDAID 0}

8Ly 404 A9)0s poleydlUos B O} S YJOM SIYL. ¢ SB SICHPSIT 0} posiieal SPUNY WB) 0« SPUSPIAIP Jo Juawhed pue uoneledaid ‘UoneNaED = spuepIAG




¥.1'5953

ajewnsa
ssuadxe g0

UZZES

S6Y'PPS3  SIY 169°)

ajelnse seay B0

§sao0.d fouanosul sy}

0} 8n[eA ppe [[Im J1 9}B1SS BU) 0} an[BA |BIDUBUL
PpeE jou M 3 ybnoylje ‘ AuBSsa08U S| HIOM
Uy Aypn, Jepun pauerdxe sy ‘sannp sJapioy
ao1o ayy afleyssip 0] AIBSSa29U S¢ YoM SIY |

SUOINGUIUOD
piedun 1o} sesfojdwa syj jo JEYSq Uo
apew alam slwielo ‘ajendoldde aiaym

‘pue Joj pajuncose Azadold siem
suopNguo2 sako|dwa |8 ainsus of

uonesibay
paje|al uoisuad ypm Ajdwaos of

4dd 8y} ¢] ssjepdn Buipiaold pue Suinoday

s1opianld uoisuad yum Buisien

suoisudd




pue uonen|ea Jioddns o) sjuabe Guibeuel pue Bujdnijsu]

39140 pesy e sigsse Buuois pue Builiojuaau; e
alge|ieAe aWwooaq spuny

JUBISIUNS PINOYS SI0YPRID 0} UOINAUSIp sioipao 1O [epusiod yim Bujeaq o
E IO} PUE 2]B1S2 3Y; Joj anjeA |efsueuly aoIye
25)|B61 O} AIESSS08U S| YIOM SI|  « S}OSSE IO} GN|BA SS)BAI PUB 108j0id 0, o peay 0} winie, 1o} BUIBUBLE pUB SISI| O0IS 4O MBIASY  »

dIM PUe 32035

ABajelis (escdsip

pue uongen|ea Joddns o) sjuafe Huibeuew pue Sujonnsu]  »
9|gB|IBAE BLI0ISY Spuny

JUSIWYNS PINOYS SICHPSID 0} UOYNGLASIP aoyj0 peay e sjasse Buuols pue Builiojuasu] e

B 10} pUB 8]B}Sa BV} 10} BN{EA [E[OUBUY [0y

S8]2IY8A pUB Sa.nixi}
os||ead 0] AIESSE0DU S UOM SIYL  » SIOSSE 10} aNjea asi|eal pue p3joud 0]« pe3y o) wnjad Joj Buibueie pue s1abBpa] jasse Jo MDY e

‘Alaulyaew ‘Jue|d

2oue|eq Bulpuelsino
jo syuawded Buipiebal s101q3p yyim suoissnasip BuioBup .
Swen
puE sucluajel 'siojqep jo yinsind poddns 0} 30LsPIAS
Gujpoddns UlBIqO 0] SICIDEIIUCD PUE JE)S UIM UDSIEIT =
SI0BJUOD
Aoebe) jo pedsal u) spuslc 1owley jJsuleBe swieo
10 SjlI8W 8} SSBSSE 0] SI8AME| pUR LB)S yim Buisier] e
san|eA o|qesi|eal SUILLISSP 0} YB)S
pue sioAaans Ajguenb yim siabpse) uopusisl Bumelnay .

sasseoold uogen|ea [guy poddns o) sieAme

SWie|D pue siohamns Ayjuenb ‘syuafe Builbeuew pue Bunonnsu) e
a|qR[eAR BLICISY SPUN) Buinsind Jo SjUaW Byl QUILLISIBP O SJDBJUCD JO UOIJBUILLIS; / X2 poddns 0} siadme]
JUSIDLENS PINOYS SIO}IPAIS 0) UOHNGIASIP sI01paID pue siofanins Ajuenb 'sjuabiz Buibeuew pue Bugonnsy] e
E 10} PUE D)BISS 8U) IO} BN|BA [BIOUBLY 10 JJouaq 2y} Jo} SUDHES|[B) SSILIXBW SJUNCD0E |Bul s1q0p
asiiea) 0] AlESS08U S| HIOM SIY] e pue sjgap Bulpue)sino 10800 0L o Ul anjea [enuajod 0 SJOBIUOCD UOIIONIISLCD aAl| Bullixg e

18yjo pue syoog

WELEF  PEL'SEF Sy v6 s1essy

PN S334 SIOUPBID 0} 1j3uaq jeuet 4 AIESSO20:E SO MIOM U AUA 3UOCP M0M

W}I0M JO BAIY

"MOJq UOTIaS sasuadxa pue sjuawasingsig, syl Ul papiacid a1 aUop JOM UHIM UCHOSUUNS Ul PaLINoU
$osUadxe JO SIBla( "9A0gE UO[10as SISB] 884, 8y} Ul papnjoul 2. SlEWsa $93) al) Jo 8530Xa pejedoiue Aue Jo) suosesy 'sisA[Bue aoUBLIBA S|BLUNSS S83) [EDLIBWINY B ylim Jaylebo)
paLnoulL 899} siclelsiullupe juicl syy 1oy UCKBULIONI SIY} INC 195 (Eauawnu Ag pamo|jo} saueLel) saige) Buimolo) sy "sucp yiom ay) jo uoneur|dxs aaleuey aplaoad o palinbad os)e aJe opp

‘anoge
1NC 195 S| SJBLLNSE S99} JNO "PapIAcJd SJBWINSS $93) AUR JSUlRDE S8 ‘) GJis LONOaLUGS Ul palnoul sasuadxad Aue Buipnoul 'poLsd 8y} Ut SUOP YoM [ENIDE JO S1S00 (1818 0] palnbal aie apA

poliad ay} Buunp wesy nay} pue siojessiuiupe ol ayy Aq suop YJOAA



ssao01d

AOUBA|OSUI SU) 0] 3N|BA PRE ||IM )] SlBISa
8L} 0] N|eA [BISUEUL PPE Jou Jybiw

¥ yBnoyyje ' AIESSED8U SI oM BU) AUMA,
Japun paure|dxa sy "$s)INp Siepjoy 80140
8y} ableynsip 01 AIESS9IBU S! YIOM SIY |

Z 20[PBld AOUBA|QSUL

0 JUSWBIEIS )M BoUSPIODOR

ul pheJj pue acUgusaid 'Buipely
injBuoim ‘asueses)s|W Jo Jnsas e

« SE 85UE ABW JRY) swielo sjebiseaul o)

ajelsa ay) o) Jyauaq
{elueul elusijod pue swiep jo siusw Sunedwaiuen
siosiape {efs| yum uoiounfuos Ui uogusye

SI0J2ASIVIWPE 0} JyBnolq SUCHCESUBT |BOLIOISIY JO MaInay
alebnsaaut

. 0} SUOIDESUERI] AJUSP] O SIUSLLBIEIS JO MBIATY

SUQIj0BSUERI)
JuspaduY

2 99/19B1d Aduanjosy)

$82001d AOUAAOSUL B4} O} SMUEA PPE M 40 JUBLUAEBLS LM I3UBRIODOE
11 81153 U} O} BN|BA |BIOUELY PRE jou JyBlw ut pney pue souasajaid ‘Buipes
1 UBnOULE ' AlESSa90U S YIOM 3U3 AU, [nBUCIM '0UBSESJSIL jO JNSAl B

1opun peie|dxe sy 'Sanp S1apioy aoyo ST SSHE AUt JEU) SWIeo ajebiisaAul o
ay; abiieyosip o} AIESSR08U 8| YoM sy Sjuawalnbal Lojnjers yum Aidwos o

uonebiseaaul pa|elap
. Bupieuspun Joy sy ieasAud pue sianes Bulddon

. abeiois pue BuinBojeles ‘[eAalay

spiooal g syoog

BIBISS B} 0 JyBuUlQ

[BIOUBLIY 08.IP GU SBY PUB sjuawalinba)
Aojmess yum BulArdwon jo asodind ay)
10} Aj9|0s pajadLuod 8q 0] SI YoM SIY |

2 8oleeIld Aousa|osuy)

10 JUSWSJEIS UM S0UBpIOIIR

uy pneldj pue aguasaald ‘Buipel)
|nyBLoim ‘aolesBEaSILU JO ) NSl B

« SB asue AELW JBU} swigd ajebnsaaul o)

Pnpuos Guipredal
S{fejap 1senbal 0} SJ008uIR 0} $alleuloilsanb Guinss;

sjuawginbal ssnosip
. 0j [duuosiad JoIU3S PUE SI0J081IP By YIMm sBupasy

soakojdue Jojuas
HOI23Ip0Igaq

/9res

SIr'SL3

sy s¥

suopebsaau|

2)else ay} o3 Jyauaq
[BIDUBULL 1D3JIp OU Sey PUE siuawslinba;
Aoinieis yim BuiAidwon jo esodind ayy

Me[ pue uonenBal yum Ajdios oy
SjuBLISSasSE AJajes pue

tieoy pue ysi ‘any BuImo||of srainsul
Aq paunuapl sanss| Aue Aol o]

sjuaLaIinbal 1ainsul yym asuekdwoes ||y sinsus
e 0] Useuspun aq o} suoidadsul soueInsul o) Bubueily

Juaas s|qelnsu aouEINSU|
104 A|ajos poie|dwoo g 0} S1HIOMSIY] = Ue W0l SSO| 40 ySK sjeBiw o] . Jaaoo uado [eiul ay) Buipiebal ysiel yum ucsien asueInsy)
S|UB|IEAE BWODBY SPUN}
JUBIDYINS PINCYS SIONPSID 0} LOANGLISIP sjasse
B 10} puE 2JR)59 8yl JoJ SnjeA [eloueuly 30 s8sSED ||e ¢} Buiieial eys aUj Je play Splooal pue (E0UGE
351|B31 0] AIBSSIODU S| MOM SIUL S1ASSE asyeal pUe aloud 0« SIOSSE 1091040 C) UO[OUN) 9010 pEBY 1)) )0 Jusluabeuepy puE s}asse JaL30
$58001d ADUBAJOSUI 3y} 0] BN[EA PRE ||Im
1 9)BIS3 2y) O} ANJEA [BIQUEBLY PPE 10U [IM
1 ybnoujje  A1essoosu s MIOM oY) AYpA, .
JAPUR paule|dxs Sy ‘SaUNp SIapjoY 20O alEsa S]9SSE JO UOIID3|(09 Joy sBuelle o) sialddns upm Buisier Ayted

ay} abieyssip 0] ABsSa0aU §| JIOM S| ]

« al} Jsuiebe stigs jepusiod ajefijw o)

« sjesse Aped-piy) pue Jaseyoind i1y ‘eses) || Buinpayss

pliyy pue Buises)
faseyaand aliy

ABajens |esodsip



2jeisa Ay 0] Jsusq

[BIDUELY 10R1IP OU SBY pue Sjuswalinbel
Aoymels yum Buifdwos jo esodind auy
1o} A1ojos pajeidwod aq o} Si IoM SIUE

ajeudosdde
*  SE SIOJPaIS 0) pas|Bal sPUN) el o

SJCHpald pPaINoasun o)
» Led paquosaid sy woyy spuapiap fepuajod JO uoenoeD

Jed paquosalg

ale)se aU) 0} jyauaq

[BIOUBUY J0811P CU SBY pue spuaLalinbal
Aoynes ypm Buif|dwo? jo esodind sy
104 Ae1c8 pa1s|dwos aq 03 S| oM SIU |

ajeudoidde
s SE SI0)pSID 0} pas|es) spUny st of

loypais
. 01 SpuapIaIp jo WuawAed pue uoneiedaid ‘UciiEINORY

spusping

a)e}sa Ay} ¢} Jyeuaq
[BIaUELY 19211P aU SBY PUB sjuduannbas
Aisymes Unm BuiAjdwon jo asodind ayy

104 Al310S paie|diuod aq o) S| JIOoM SIyL

sjelse
ay) 1suieBe swie eyusjod alebiiw o
papiooal A|8)RINOE SIB SLUIE|D

119y} pue Jawjuodde o pasiape

e DIE 510)POID PRINDASUN |B 2INSUd O

AuedLuos ay) jsureBe swWeS 10RO PI)IXe pue
pajeldulos j6 Yadsal Ul sjuslD Jawuo) yim Buipuodsanos

auy suoyd pue xoqu| |lEWS PIJEDIDSP BIA polad
1x8 ays Buunp siayddns yym souspuadsaliod BuiBeugpy

Jojoeljued ay; o} Buibuojaq sjasse pue §|00) Janosal
0] 50)IS 0} 558008 sfUELE 0] SIOEIUOINS UM Buisie

uoloe Joypalo enualod yym Buieap
. pue souspuodsalion Joypals Buobuc yjim Bullesq

wewuodde jo Buisiape sioypalo 03 Buijipg

wa)sAs o} Buipeordn
. pUE SI0}paID PRINCASUN U Usewloll Bulusyen

pasnaasun

Jje3sa ay) o} Jauag

jBIOUELIY 192.Ip OU SBY pUE Sjuawalnbal
Aonyers yum BuiAjdwos Jo asedind ayj
10} A2|0s paja|dwiod aq o} S| oM SIy]

pajw

SUCHNIOS YHJ PUB 80IAM8S Sjusuiieg
Aouepunpay au) 0} pepiaoid SEm
uoneLlloj ayeudoldde ay ansua o)

A|@ieindne papiodal

arem Aed Aouepunpal pue agiou

10 nay| u) Aed ‘Aed Aeplioy ‘sabem

+ piedun jo swiep askojdwa 8insus o

saahordwia jo saiienb Buinossy
UoIELSIUILLPE BY) Ul SaIpuBpUnpa) Bupng |y

painbal uonewWwIo; Ul JByny JO ‘UasHe aABy
+  soouedalosip alaym swWiele eako|ds ayloads Bulpuey

suosuad
% saaho|dw3g

ssaoo.d

AousAjosul BY 01 SN|BA PRE [|IM 1| S)E}SS
By O AN TRIDUEBLY PR You Yol

1 ySnoujje ' Alessasau si ylom ayj AUAA,
Japun pauleidxs sy 'saNnp sispioy aoiyo
2y abJeyosip 0] AZESS203U S| HIOM SIYL

Sjesse
3 Aurdiunsy o) rano Rumoes stew
Buiyeol) pue paxy sy 0} enp $ssoo0ud
uoneJISIULLPE BU] Ul J8P|oYsYe)S

« A3 3y} se pauLioju) yued ay) desy o

sebleyd jo AUPYEA BU] M3IASY
sabieys pexy ase8lal 0] JUasUo yueg Buisanbay

yodal yueq maiasl pus uoyisod

palendn au) SSNOSIk ol Yuegd aul Uy SGUEaL nuR SyED
Aunzas s) Japun suojesieal

|enuejod Jo yueq o} AjljiqIsia apiaodd o3 sucldwnsse pue

*  WUSWeRS swoong pelewsT Buijepdn pue Bupedsid

painleg

U/L0EF

ovE' LY s4y 8glL

sioypaln



JYYZEF B99'9ZL3

sy L6E

Pollad ayj ui
paLInoul $89) [BjO L

ss2001d AoUaA|OSU| U} C) N|BA ppe
J 91E]1S9 9U] 0] BN[EA |[BIDURUY PPE JOU {liMm
1 yBrouye ‘ AIBSS30aU S| YoM Y} AUMA,
Japun pauleidxe sy "$8np Siapioy a0
ay abieyosip 0} AJESSBO8U S| JI0M SIY ]

SUONNGUIUOD
predun o seakojdwa ay) jo jByaq ue
apeuw alam swiep ‘sieudosdde asaym

‘pue 1o} pajunoose Aladoid alam
suonnaluod safojdwa |ie ainsus o,

uone|sifig)|
paje|al uorsuad yum Ajdwioo o]

4dd U} 03 sejepdn Buipiaold pue Buiuoday

. slapinosd uoisuad ypm Buisier

suoisuad

ssaocud

AoUSA|OSUI BY) O} 8N|BA PPE ||IM ) BjEISS
34} 03 SNEA [BISUBULY PPE Jou JyBiw

3 4Bnoyye * Auessasau s yiom auy AUAA,
Iepun paule|dxa sy 'salnp S1ap|oy 200
ay; afuryDSID 0] AIBSSI29U S] IOM SILIL

uopejsiba) xe} ypm Ajdwoo o]

s9|es Aladoid jo peaye uciyisod xe} 0y uonde Buysigeisg

. UOEWLIO)UI XB) JO UDIJ0R(|00)

xe|

ss8004d ASUSA|OSUI Ay} 0) 3N|EA PPE [|IM
1 2JB1S8 8y} 0} BNjEA |[EISUEUL PPE JOU [[IM
¥ yBnoyye ‘ AIBSSa0aU S oM UL AUAA,
Japun paule|dxs sy "Sannp SJap|oy 8o)je
ay) abieyosip 0} A/ESS928U S| HIOM SIYL

S1S02 UOlBNSIUIWPE [BlUasss Yoddns
0} 8|ge|ieAR BUipuny JUSISYNS BINSUD
0] PUEB SUOIIDESURI] 'Sluawalinbal
Bupjueq Aep o) Aep afeuew ¢)

Sluno2oe
snouea Buipiefal yueq Juswiuiodde-aid yym Buisier

Bugsod pue Buuojuow 4]
sjualuAed pue sydisos) jo Buissaoolg

. 3oogyseD 0} SJUNcoDE yueq Bu

uosey

Buypuny
w9 Buyyg ‘Ainsealy

8)e)se 3yl 0} youaq

[BIOUBUY JORJIP U SBY puB sjuswalinbai
Aloyniels gpm Buifjdwos jo asodind sy}
10} Aj2|08 pa1eidwos aq o] S| yiom sy L

uone|sifa) uim Aldwoo o)

SIOP[OYSHESS JBUI0 PUE SIOUPNE 'SI00108
o AUBCWON 'SI0)IPAID O} SJUSLNJOR PIBEUEIS JO Uoleledaly

SUO[SID9p *§ S931j0U
sienodin ‘spoday

ss@ocid ADUSA|OSUI BU) C] SN[EA PPE [jIM
11 91E}SS 3U) O} 3N[BA [BIDUBLY PRE JOU 1A
1 uBnouye * Atessacau siyiom su3 AUAA
lapun pauleidxa sy ‘sainp s18pjoy sa1yo
sy} ob1eyasip ¢ AIBSSA03U S YoM SIU |

Uypm pajdiuog ugsg aaey sjuswalinbal
Alojnjels-uou pue AloInjes ||e aunsua
0y Juawabeuew asea Aep o} ABQ

ssanb jersuab Aep 0y Aep Buipuen

ABajelis uoneISIuLLpE
Haoddns Jayun) o) Juswabeueil yim sbuneap

. sauy AlBip 9d| AoInels Jo uchs|dwon

Juawabeuew asen

s5300Jd AOUBAIOSUI Y} O} SNIBA PPE jjiM
1l 8J81S2 2U} O} SNIBA [BI2UBUY PPE JOU [|IM
1 ybnoyye ‘' fiesseoau s ylom ayy AUpA,
Japun pauie|dxa Sy "S9IInp SJep|oy eoyo
a1 ableyosip 0 A1EsSanaU $| }JOM SIY

uoljELLIOU
pi00al 0} Si1a]SAS [EUIBIUI JjgEUD O

sjuswalnbas Aoiniels Yl Adwiced o

UCIEJ}SIUIIPE
12jus 0} Auedwon ay) aigeus o]

. sysey dn-jas ases jeuIsiul pUB S2ijlewle) Juswuioddy

dn-jas

95BD pUB S3[}I{BULIO]
Juawguodde
‘uo-aye]

4oLy

eLL'PES

Sy 5Ll

uopensIwpy



S}@DRI] Ul pajuasald sle sasusleA 9SISATY -
S1S00 BW) [BJ0) [[BISAS JOBYE JOU SB0D U JBASMOL 'SPOLEd SNOIARIC O) JBP A2l yJom (o seale suleBe awy jo uoneoo||e 'sweisAs Bupodal §diS no o} sjuaLLBoUBLUS O} &N -

SBAIN0BXE PUE SIEBELEL JURISISSE SEpnial) aapnoaxd -

sI0)08p pUe slouped sapniou; JaUHE -

SRI0N
0§°.Z8" 2 F [Ob662TL [60°ZZE 00°96¢°PPS [05°069°'L  [£9°E2C 05°299'0Z1 [op'1ee LTS Jos'ie9'ez) |ovise e0TECS  [4iTC STLLL'GY [s0'6nl 00'6t'8s [st'esi TG 0L
10°5PE 00€L5'.  [s6°MT 00'009 00T - N 00'El8'9  [e8'6L - - 0 8 8d) 19410
s[esodozd
314 GL/95'61 [oRES 00'E66") ce'e GLEIEL [s2op c0EgE'Y  |08'ZL 00'6bY 050 $ suodal [oul - [B1BUSD
€0'2rY 00'628'c  |0p'9 00°0L 0z'0 - - ooesi'c  |0Zg - - guoisuag
PG8.LE CO'MOF'y 0851 00°0EL't 0.6 - - 00°L9'C  10LS - - Xel
Buipuny
00°08L 00 Zpre [+-2% - - 00'ZFE 06’} - - - - w Buy|ig ' nseal )
§4°698'9L [59'¥PT ge0LE 05°Z89' L} {05'8SE LA SLTLL'PE  [SEVLE rTTOE SLTILYE JSEPIL :uCREqsII|WpY
- - - - - - - - - - Hed paquasald
spuspzAIg
LSEFY 00'LEs or' L - - - - oQ'eel o¥'o 00'ser Qo'l ) jo Uohluelay
05262 STIBL'ZE |SEELL 00°008'L 0c'ol 00'G8P' L |SLE8 00'6F0'E se'e STIPR'G <8k painaasun
suojsuad
25°798 0o'SkE's  [05°2) - - 05°08.'L 599 05PPSE  [sBE 00°020'4 002 ¢ seafojduwgz
LG8 006817 0L - - - - oo'vEy's OZE 005924 0s'l palnoag
gL'tet'ey  [§vEre £8'PLZ 00°0L4'¥01L |00°L0E §89°00E STy [95°4CE 85°00C STty [ovicl ‘Eiojipaly
SUCHIRSURL
C02hL 08'L - - - - 00ZhL 09’k - - uepsI Uy
00'E0L'pL  |S6ZY 00'009 002 0oose'E  |osY 00522 [Spoe - - vad9ZdIS
00'667'09  [5¢°561 s2'9LE 00'008°¢L | 00°0FZ T0'SYE 00°GLY'SL  [99FP 00'SiY'al JSsYY suopeBpseau|
06'628¢  [06'S - - - - 055E9C  [08'S - - [elauagn
00 L' (M4 - - 00'0S0' L 0S'e Q0.9 08Q - - aoueInsu|
00rLLY cL's - - - - 00've ¢T3 00080y co'g Sjasse 18l
Aped
pdIy3 ® sjuswaalbe
ZELPE 005852 [SZ0L - - 0005¥'Z  [000k 00'sg G20 - - Bujsea| ‘aseyaund auy
ssaJboud
SLThr 0UsLLL |00F - - 0O'SHE 00} - - 80°0ES'L 0o'e -UEXI0M 2 H00IS
S32IYDA P SIINFXRY
82 0GE o0sEl'E  [se8 - - oooezl 0o 00'SE6'L G8'y - - 'Raaujyorw Jueld
Z1'8/¢ 008068l [0D°0S - - ooose’l [0S 009z0'9l  [0SCk OOOES't  |OOE S)qep 130 g sjoog
4l 00'g84 S1'E - - Q0'SEL 00°E Q0 LS S0 - - Ausdoug
00°804'LLT |99'519 29c'99¢ 09°'Z08°ZSZ [00°0bL TOTLE 0958150 ZTLE 0§'C8L'SC  [SrPS {S)EESE Jo uojes|Eay

BL0Z/BOILL 01 GLOZ/B0/S0 WOl polied
pus pouad e Sk s1sAe|Rur adURLIEA S)BLUSE 88} puk polrad ayj Jof sisAfRuUe JS05 AWy 64]S Pa[ieIeQ



JuaWIpUSWE Ue yons Buimojiol
Lode) X8U BU; UILHM pajielsp 89 (M SiusLupusLe Auy “aininy ay} u| sajed Jno sflyeyo ine pusiue o) Jybl ayj aAlesal 8pn "2 102 19GOIRQ | @9uis paldde saey selel jno 2BieyD Juesnd ayl,

B/U GGl - 081 Hoddng
B/U 08l Anseas)

GEZ- 044 0%z - 591 JoJEASIUILPY
Sle GTe - a¥e SANNDXT
ove 06¢ - 00€ Jafeuew jueR)sIsSsy
1154 0Zr - OvE 19Beuepy
jeith 4 G6% - Gt 1032311 21210088y
565 GG - G8¢ Ao330aid
S¥L 069 -0Q1§ louped
uz Wz

Xe| § suoisuad Aauanjosug

JuB1IND 0y 5107 15NBNY G wos4

‘SMO[|0} SE 318 PUB 8SED 2 Jo Ajixa|dwico puB ainjeu sy} LoReIapISUOS olul axe) paildde selel Jno afileys Aunoy sy "pasn yels 4o apesd yors Joj SSINUIL g JO SHUD Ul pelieys s) swly,

salel Jno afieyo Aunoy



aynjels Aq paunbai ale uyolym “aseo auy} o} Ajleaioads Bunerel Buisitsape pue Buipuog se yons 1500 ale assy) — s1s00 AoinBlg e

aseD auy) BuBeuew Ut paunoul ale yajum sableyd Jeunod 1o abejsod se yons §1500 QB 9S8y — SIS00 AJIYG .

a|dwexs Jo} ‘'sBujesw Jo sesiwaid Buipe. Butpuaie ul yejs Aq pawnoul ale ‘aBes|iW apnpXa UoIUM 'S}JS0s aseL)] ~ aJlS)sIsqns pUB [aABl |

:salioBajeo Bumol|jo) syl Jo 3sisU0D pUE [eacidde Joud Inoypm umelp
20 Ued Aau} '9)e)se Jusajosu| 8yl o} a|qedajad Ajdautp sinipuadxe oyoads si a1y} alauym seiled pijy) juspuadapul 0} sjuswAed ale pue sasuadxa Jo3Jod JO N0, SB UMCUY 0S| a1 asay |

sjuawasingsip | Alobajen

:saloBajes om) ojul |4 pue Juswiuiodde ADUSAIOSU LE Yl UOKOSUUOD Ul JAP[oY 80140 Ue 0} pasinquiial pue Aq Jatu sesuadxa ale sjuawasingsi(

Lor'oLL 1oralL SjusweasIngsip pue sasuadxa |ejo

- 828'2¢e 828'¢E pajiwr ses1aag Auedold SND
- 42851 Z¥e6l s394 AoUB}INSUO)
- ¥L PL Buisiuaapy Aocinjels
- 002'9 00L'9 Jauesnsu| fiewadg [ ieouRINSU|
- aoo'ol 000'01 09IH 508y s, Juaby
- 059'8L 058'8l S1eay al[sa] :saay $,juaby
- 000°0k 000'0}4 suewjyBlap ssoay eBay
- £/0'2) €021 d771 PIEPPOD MEYS2IPPY 1$33) (237
B SL¥'y Si¥'y pajwT suopn|og yy3
sasuadxgy

- 0c6 06 abesnpy
sjuawasingsip z lobayen

- 95 9g UO[JEpOWLIOIDY
- el Ll 2ouUa)sIsqQng
- 434 4% [eari] 7 Bupey
- 001 00i puog siauoniaeld fsusalosy|

{3) pua pouad je se ajelsa ayl Aq pred yongm o (3) pua poliad 1B SB paunaui Ajaalenwung

{3} poliad ayj ul paunou)

suawasingsip | Aobajen

fioBajes

"2A00ER UOII08S BUop

MIOM, BY) U papinold i yoiym Jo uoildiosep 'siojensiuiLipe Juof aul Ag auop JI0M B4} UM LOIIDauU0D Ui Poliad auj Ul paunoul S)USWISSINGSIp pue sasuadxa Jo syiejap sopiaoid aige] siy |

POLI2d By} Ul paundul slusWwesINgsIp pue sasuadxs Jo Juswajels



‘Jolyuoo [eusiod e o) asy anb Aew yoym 'siojensiuiupe juof
Sk sn o} seoIAIes apiAcsd OuM 10 'sIseq aa} siolensiurupe juiol ey Buinoidde sop sjqisuodses seiped Aue ypm sdiysuolie|al [eUosIad 1O SSOUISNG AUE JO SIEME 10U al2 oM JBU] ULIJLCD Sp

ainsoosip Buuinbal sdiysuoneay

s1sAzuE 1509 auI (BUOP 3j10M JO SAJBLEU SAOGE AU} UILM PPN[OU| St SAIELIBU) SIIADEPLIOM SUDISUSH o

BdlIS SAOGE B} UILlM POpNjoUl JE SJS0D (SUOP I0M JO BAIJBLIBU BADGE BU] UILIM PBPN|IU! S| SAELIBU) SODENUIOM XEL o

dT71 YN uojuIoy ) Jueis

Q0tAIBS JO 1800 paisua sadialeg 1apaoad aa1asag

:diysuolje[al |[euosiad Jo SSaUISNG B SBY ‘WY JNOo UM [ENPIAIPUL UE JO ‘ulil) Ino (aBpapmoLn 1no Jo 1saq au) o)) woym yum ALed B Wwaly Jo Wil Ino
LILIM Wods 1UBNos aney am SEDIAIES Moleq asofasIp am ‘Aouaiedsuel JO 158JejUl 8y} U] "a0IAISS PUB SN|BA 1594 2yl UIEKIO 0} JyBNos ARy am SISLJ0 |0 SaDIAISS ay] PaISI|Ua SABL oM Iy

sojeloosse 0} sjuswied

PRILOIGNS 0}
SAIZNS 1502 Ao } SaYeW pessaoeld aie swied sakodwe (2uUop YoM JO BAIJBIIBU BAOGE BU} UM

000'73 2iNsUa 0} SH(E] )| LU} PUR SWIEIC 88A0jdWIS JO BWN|OA  » PIPIEIUI SI SAIBIEU) SDIAPEAIOM ISIBI0RdS SWIRD aafojdwg palwW SUORN[OS YuI

(3} paaunoul 3509 10 BUItoRRUOI-gNs 104 {5jL0seaYy N0 P3}IEIUOD-GNS YIOAR

JO1IBHRUOI-(NG

:WES} INo 10 SN Aq 10 paled usaq aABY SSIMIaYl0 pINed Jeu) iom Buimollo) au) 1no psipeIuod-gNs BARY am pouad au; Buung
MJOM 1IN0 paloeuU0D-gnNg
‘anoqe a|qel sy Uy papiaoid 0s[e aJe S)s02 assU) Jo sjelaq "ejeudoldde se pappe st | YA ol e dgi 18 pabieyo s abeap

"Aluo sBes|iw 10} aq M siyl ‘WBNos s| sjuawasingsip z Ai0Bajeo Jo AlBn03) JBY JualXa B 0],

"uolBIBUNWAI S, 3P|y
2010 Ue Se Jsuuel alles au) u| [eacidde annbal sjuswesingsip g Aobajes ‘siseq ajgeuoseas pue Jadoud e uo Jusuguiodde ay} 0} pajeoo||e 9g UED B} PUB ‘ULIY JIau} J0 Jap[oy 80140

ue Ag palinoy; aq Aetl jey) s1soD paledojje 1o palseys epnjou Aew Asy] "Aued puiy) Juspuadapuy ue 0} JuswAed e JoU Ing 81else JusA|oSU| 8] 0} Siqeisal AjIoelip aJe Jey) sasuadxa aJB asay ]

sjuswasingsip z Mobajen

W xipuaddy
JE JunooJe JuswAed pue s)digoar siolensIUILLPE JUI0] 8y} uo USaS aq UEed (Aue J) YoIym JO adueleq auy) 'ueoT uolwoy] Juels) e Buisn pled usaq saey Yoium sesuadxe spnjoul oste Aoy |



"1sanbai uo ‘sbreyo jo say) 1s0d Ag uoneuLoiUL SIUL Alddns jim am AjsalzELIS)Y

[EHOd/N 03 UCUIOURUEID MAdy 7. SaI

:8)SqaM S,UDJLIOY | JUBID) BIA B|QE|IBAR §) SS8IHLILIOD
40 SUCHOUN PUE $3]01 9L} pUE 'sa8) (siolepinbi| 1o siolelsiuiupe 81) siepioysoyo BuipieBal pue Asusajosul ul sjybit loy] pUBISIBpUN 0] SJaqLUSLU PUR siolpaeld disy o) UoleULIo|

SIeqUIBW pue SIOJIPaJ0 10) UOIBLIoU|



C Statutory information

Company information

Company name

Pachin Gonstruction Limited

Date of incorporation

21 June 1945

Company registration number 00396388
Former trading address Brooks Lane
Middlewich
Cheshire
CWi10 0JQ
Former registered office As above
Present registered office 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB
Authorised share capital £6,553,500
Issued share capital £6,553,500

Directors and Officers sharehelding

Pochin's Limited £6,553,500 100%

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court, 0762 of 2019

Appointor the directors

Date of appointment 5 August 2019

Joint Administrators’ names Sarah O'Toole
Jason Bell

Joint Administrators’ address{es)

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were weund up (without first being in
administration)

Estimated values of the Net Property and

Prescribed Part

The Company's net property is estimated to be
£1.767 million based on the EFP at Appendix D,
resulting in a prescribed part of £356,000.

Prescribed Part distribution

The joint administrators do not intend to apply to
Court to obtain an order that the Prescribed Part
shall not apply

Functlions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them.

Current administration expiry date

4 August 2020




D Estimated Financial Position

Pochin Construction Limited - EFP

NBY Estmated to

Aug 19 realise

Unsecured creditors:

Trade and expense creditors
intercompany creditors
Accruals and cther creditors

Intercompany debtors 13,111 TBC
Trade debtors, prepaid and accrued income 572 TBC
Cash at bank 698 702
Debtors, retentions and potental claims 13,410 900
Plant and machinery 176
Fixtures and fitings 8
Tolal assets subject fo floafing charge e 1,78
Preferental creditors {19
Net property 1,767
Prescribed Part (356)
Available o floating charge holder 1,410
Shortfal! o floating charge holder b/ {8,600}
Surplus{(Shortfall) to floating charge holder (7,{905‘
Surplus avaiiable to unsecured creditors -
Prescribed Part available to unsecured creditors 356

Ba1) @911
(11,575)  (11,575)
(63 (1633
(25,0000  (25,000)

Pension deficit

Bond liabilifies (8,808 (8,808)
Nor Performance claims {18,358)
Total unsecured creditors {79,525) i88,983[i
Surplusi{shortfall) to unsecured creditors (88,627)
Issued and called up share capital (6.554)
Estimated shortfall to members (95,180)

Notes:

» The EFP lists unsecured creditors of £89 million, however this includes £18 million in relation to
estimated non performance claims against the Company.
= The EFP is stated before costs of realisations and any accruing interest and charges.



0996
0000921

ao'ooe
TL'ESy
oo'0ilL
I5L¥b'E
LP'8gl
88'86E'6)
00956’}
002ZLS'L
Q00882
9§'6l¥
§2y09'e
82°080'F
9 6¥9'0E
89°L42
00°'80%
00786
0Z'9le
00°85¢€'62
0068
QL'0Ls
98'8¥y
£1204'61

3

9¥:LL 6L0Z equsaidag 9¢ 50°8L0Z 19A 03 SdI

Xag L3N

'auk] uodn apseomal ‘apiSABNY ZOL '@3noH S1efinueg ‘Wil meT AemepeH BIEM 0D
M1 0SiN ‘plojles 'Aepn Aleuajua)) ‘asnoH LOSWEPY

0 JUNOLY 'BE8L/ZLOE UBAID SleQ |aUoN (UBAD) AIUNDag

AMYZ G177 "eaysybiquaq 'uiny ‘uepleue ‘ulled |meyy

UNZ SHD ‘=llysiuld ‘apisaag Med [BlASNpU| 8pisas( ‘snuany yuno4

ANO 55 ‘mobse|o) 19945 1BHOW L2 L

$d9 GNS ‘uopumS ‘[IIH IIWPUIAA ‘€9 L X08 O d '00ER90098V/86Z89009S5Y (OU JUnoady
I} $10 U9sauouepy Jalealg ‘Weyp|C 19e))S Juegemi

ANz 6V 'apIshesialy ‘sugjeH 1§ ‘eue Jaa|4 BRZS

ML/ G140 'HIRiED ‘MmrebjueN ‘muebBiuen oueg ‘asnoy sixy

15/ £9 'mofisels) ‘aseld 18sI1alWwog | | ‘9snoH jeslawosg

§9O8 1 1S "SHYSPI0JEIS ‘1319X0N SPISUSAD( ‘HiEd SSBUISNG SSIN0AIEY v 1IN
APl 9+ 'WweyButung ‘|iysalog ‘peoy uowels

v g Jsissyouely ‘suapies Buuds ‘Buiping yiusz

1de ZNAA ‘UBI9 ‘ayes] (emsnpu| ssop Aepa UBIST tenean ‘MNog uockuay ZLy
T48 271 ‘joodenT 'oyeds 'AuQ SUeDINH g

X1Z 617 'prshesua|y ‘uolsien 19ans uolbuliap 6 ‘Bulping soueapy

£46 PWYAN 'AHUSaYD ‘uaiBulienn 'DE0L Xog Od

r<B #AA ‘easaus ‘uciBuiiep '0g0 )L xog Od

LHZ 01L71Q '2[2pusay ‘poomisH 'peoy UISIPRIN -2 'eiusy ssouisng soy

IYL €LAM ‘SPUBIDIN 3S8AA 'lIBYUIIIAA 198RS Jadie uyor 'pleAunos auy |

OV. /4d 'aliysesue 'Aaioy) ‘abe|ia meysyang Jasng uiew gl

dSE L1S Wal) Uo ayti$ 'ASjUEH '19al)g UCIXEd ‘PIBA JaOLILE

XY/ LS 'JUSPIOYRIS JUal] U0 SH01S 'BLINIT 1984 JauIRD)

WYZ EEN ‘BlYsayn ‘sjeg 'pEOY BlUUBIG

ssalppy

P17 aliH S8YAS smalpuy
D17 ay|Isiepuy

seamag BulAeAINs Unws unpy
PIANLIT OSN PRI

paywi Bulues;y Japeg eydyy
DY SUOHNICS SSSUISNE JB)SIY
pajiwi] Buipjogess paly

P11 slsicH 3 sJaquuiidiseiy pallly
PI1 YyDOSI snunajy

payw ubisaq apypn uely
sajeossy Ybnoug uepy

P >IN 8pinbiT any

S123lUday AEY

R swoleld [elay

pajiwm s weapy

sjoalold [e10ads Buize|sy ¥ ssejn) anueapy
SORSNoaY DAY

SONSNOoY DOy

P Bui sov

P11 XN ssad0y

ues| [21sAY Ly

pajiW| sicenuon Buipusd Moy
oy (8002} b3 snia Bupioyess vey
PAUWIT 12312913 L-pZ

swey

£l 4o | abeg

sJo}lpaln Auedwon - g
P UOONLISUGD Ulyv0od
d17 MN uoIoy ] JUBID



8862562

coo

ceor

000
96'586'L
000
9.'986'2Z1

0070
SSLLEEL
00°0Z¥'e
£9'90£'2
Z5Zee '8y
COPOE'LBLE
85°GZ6'L
£6'829'¢ol
0L'e00's
9B'LO8'ZL
SLPEQ'L
257189t
000
00eyL'e
TAAVATANN
£6'8EZ')
882221
00'zeEL

3

a¥ L1 6102 Jequaldas og

S0'8LOZ JaA DS Bdl

0 Junowy ‘862L/Z1I0E (USAIS) Bl Wi (UBAID Alndeg
ISy 4117 'spag ‘prezzng uolyblan ‘proy AINgaaci) Unos J80UsT pIBA Jesy aul

HdS

218 'uojjog ‘syiopn aBpug pay ‘asncH piod jeunyBlaig 6 0WO SeaO plod 1ewnybiaig

dre ¥2oy ‘exoisbuiseg 'v| 1o xod O

DAS SMD '3UUSBLD "YIIMILEN 193G JenIel ‘ashoH Jadded
THY 2V UDIBULIBAA 'ABNT Y2IMUIAA LINOD UOIBWED Z|

119 ZuH 'PiojaIsH “ied sseuisng Woy | ‘eg jun

N8 ¥LAS ‘auyseys ‘'sedey yeey uojdwey 'sjeisq pul yyeeH ucidwey ‘esnoy pioyd

NAS ¥FLND

‘sjueH 'ybnoloquie ‘anusn) esedsolay ybnosoguie ‘28 XOF Od ‘@ShoH Yamwdepa
YO 689 'S/IYSEOURT UCS[BN 'YEd SSAUISNY SABLSAWOT ‘BPISLES § '8SNOH JUNoLWNED
A6 GNM "allyseoue] ‘uebip ‘Uopagad peoy piswio ‘Aeign aifsuwied pio syl
M/ £287 'spaaT 'awosiap| 'peoy abs)j09 Wnoy absog |

La8 vNM ‘pislaxel U| uojysy 'peoy sjebpay ‘asnoH sjucig

HNO ZHd ‘Utiad ‘siiaesylld

ZMN¥ 0149 'Aeg yipie) 'aauQ InogieH € ‘Suogos||0D SIPRIY /D

(90 G615 ‘8IYSPIOYE)S ‘BWAT-1ebUN-B)SEIMaN ‘Uolalsey D) ‘slepedy

ZMb 0140 ‘Keg Jipied 'aAld INogiel ¢ 'SUGIIS|GD SMPERY O/0

JAQ EVAR ‘BlIYsayD ‘LojBULLIBA Hiied POOMUDLE ‘BNUSAY UC)Ed Z0)

IHZ 214 ‘uoljod ‘peCY uoiun ‘Wied (eLisnpuj Aepa elueiig

P 28 'plelgays ‘aue |[euwielg daq [08U0D UPAID ‘LO0OHDOM (0U JUnedsy

Hdp 259 ‘mobsels ‘peoy uolBuinH y&v

N6 1187 ‘BUUSHIOA 1S9AA 'SPRaT 'aUeT %oag|0H UdAag fjusnreg

4Xs &M

‘anyspiopag ‘e|qesJng 'sibey uoybnoy ‘yed sng |y uojubnoH asnoH yblepunyoing
¥NE FLINY ‘X9887 ‘Jajsuidn ‘aue s AR 1S '80B|4 pualenby |

€02 2L SM ‘BLYSPIoUEIS ‘Ro0uue) ‘Aepp sokeH ‘Zeld ied 1SB3 od

d11 ZLIN Usiseyouely ‘yied pioyell '‘peoy asnoybunseps ‘aleisg Buipel] apuop

ssalppy

payw Buigwyioise 149

pajiw seoimag Buiping eleg
P} leamyiopn Usspualag
pajiwn (Uenonssuon) Buojeg
sajwy souely Arnoeg Aijleg
payw Buuool4 ajebueg
papwWIT (41} smoyeg

paiw (suohessd) 3ve

P S19)01F asuURINSU| ashouyoey
poHWIT suolnog BulppeID My g

P sweisAs g g

pajIw Buyooy spisucay

Pallui] SOUBINSU| BAIAY

PI] SUCHN|OS 100|4 pasiey I¢) SHIPRLY
P17 SieauBuy |BUONONSUOD 0OSEY
PS}LUI] SA0IAI8S [BUUCSIad WNUS||IA 10} SNIPEYY
P Aueduiod aliy JUeld pesiysy
pajiW] §400( 1008y

PY1 GO g JaneT plouly

PBHWIT 8oUBUIS YielD) plouly

paywi Asjisaud-Buchsuy

uB:enunyeliy ea py Bejlogamy papy oly
(s ] v_.._mtm:gq

pajwi Buizels pdy

P11 {(MN) deemg ues|Q Jayjouy

auueN

Ll jo gz efed

sio)paly Auedwon - g
P33l UOHDNIISUOY UIYDod
d17 MN uojuloy | juels



0P piE
00°002°61
8l v96'6EL
¥5'9ZLBE
BOLLL'LEL
¥80LYL
L1'09g'ge
FZTLEOY
SZ'85P L
og'ogr
Q00°9¥8

00¢eh
vO€59's)

Ge'BOY'LZ

LEBEO'TL
55'08¢
0o00e'e
[ANAAY
G6'1Le
000
L1'620'8L
oooee
00°008'2

9P:LE B1DZ Jequisndos o7

50'8L07 19A 708 3dI

vdS 228 'Sygels 'ydomwe | sauqd Aejey Juiod Aeley 00€

DO LMN ‘Uopuo ‘Aep seioued 1S #1-8 'SOIPNIS 8pIS [BUBD |

9% 018 'syBIS ‘Jusi] U0 OIS ABpA UCHRACUL| SEd SSBUISNY SHEIS UHCN ‘9 U
HLl¥ 087 ‘apisAasiapy 'ajjoog 'peoy ebpug sbuluung ‘esnop anuepy

+vZ SEW 'a1usay) 's|es ‘peoy HEYAA ‘ISNOH UBLIPED

S Z2no ‘Aleq ‘projping ‘peoy weyuied |

48z JHD ‘aauspuil4 ‘Aapjong ‘peoy as|ignr

M3Ig EHD “sisay) ‘uolybies ‘aue |sdeyDd 'wied Aqius |

SOF £41 ‘anysdoiyg 'piojjaL ‘gl plaLsSeleH ‘pecYy uopaquiey ‘L jun

TXE OGN Jsisaysuely 'shenyy piojes ‘Aenp abesoyouy

NNE 170 "sayseourT 'WeYp|O '1924S 9SN0LISMOT 'SHIOA 8SNOH JamoT

136

LM ‘saASY UDYIRY 'enuaay AAEQ HNOD YEWSNY ‘GO0 XCH O d 'S|BAIS08Y SJUN0SsY
ZaZ 915 'JUsl] uo 84018 'Wa|sing 'MH pAsug ‘asnoH pienbuep

0SS WZD3 'uopuo’

‘snaJigy Angsuld LE *8snoH AINgs(|eS Joold We ‘417 $80I1A8G JoYpaID A|lLL Jaxed o9
0 JUNOLUY 'BBSLIZL/0E (UBAID S1BQ /N WeAD Alnoes

PN ZHD ‘slysiul< ‘PIOW 'aue suaany "yed ssauisng UBLIQWEBD 2 Jun

Aant £oH ‘seboley ‘peoy ASNO 'amouy Ylimoag ‘esnoH [eaue)

Nd/ 9718 'ucyjog ‘U2IMICH ‘JeeulS Jleww] ‘ejElsT [ellsnpuU) 84007 € 3uN

IMNG SZIN eISaYoUEIY YIIMISBld ‘ABM IUBPIY LG

NOE #YS Hodio0ls ‘Assialy uoieaH MIed $SauISng JUSWHUBGIT 'MIBAIBARY g% UUN
HIE 156 ‘|oislig 'opeled SSLIEr )3 'UNOY salwer 1S 'pi suohn|os Buisea seqled dNg
Q¥ SYAA ‘2114S9UD 'UojBules ‘YsBYIIND 'anUBAY ||eydg BE

3AS SNM ‘aliysesue ‘LeBIAA ‘pEOY poomisap 'Aamalg BUOIDIA | Hun

Ay #8 'weybuiung ‘s xod O d Ydeg xe L (0uned 'Qv 286€ 1L2£505 49y

SSaIppY

pajwi GuisesT leipaygien

Pi7 SI0BHUDIY PIBMOL JUBLMLED
pajLWI S801AIaS [BOUIDB|T JBUED
psjwt piing fodled

paywry weisAs uaduey g UBWIPED
O el pri Buyinsuog eyseoy
PBILIM SMOPUIA WNILIWURY S O
swdinby Buumes 09 D
pajLU SYoMPpUNoiSy Jajing
vdng

paYLWIT UoleAlasUCT us|ng

1Sd
papwi Buysioay umolg

{Al1L Jexeg) ssauisng se9 ysaug

pajwI suswdo|anag sA0ID-IelLg
Jone)s aliH ucpuelg

payiwi Bu . uoyjog

panwi Asllea uiog

Py [ejuay sieog

P17 suchn|og Buisea seqlied dNE
payui Buipting Ueeso anig
palL] [esodsiq slSEM s||8ulg
Jlpunog A3l weyBuiung

TN

L1 jo ¢ afied

8000
0020
HO23
9020
4030
3600
aooo
3002
1040
90dd
»040

4080
2080

1092

rogo
4080

1082
5090
v0ad
©odo
HOdD
8080
¥0d0

Aay|

sJ0}ipain Auedwon - g
PajIWIT] UBIIONIISUCY UIYdod
d77 XN uojuwioy] jueis



av:LL 6107 Jaquaidas 9z

00°085'2
#0'G6¥'G
000
ZH'LIT'ELE
LVBIE
G1'E92'Ch
o288
95¥.8
Z1'889'15
00°00¢
15°622'202
co'n
zeeTe
#2'G5%'S
0070
D005 L'ZL
£6'6¥}'6Z
Qo LLL'TL
Qo'eey
112029
00°G.8'¢
08'8s¢
£9°920'/
£9'920'
82 iLp' L
8P 9PS'SL
00'SsZ'cP
R0'6.0°01

3

§0'8102 RA DS Sdl

M€ £3N ‘eufl uodn sjiseomanN 'YUosos) 'aausn Juabsey 'esnoy AlasicH

1715 211 ‘|oodiaa] 'Agiaq 1sapn ‘sue idsuioH oz

8 €OHD ‘peoyd ebpuqiene|d PO ‘sBuiping Juowere|d ' 1un

JAL ZNAA ‘Sliyseoue] ‘ybie ‘peoy AS|SBW|BAA ZZ '@SNOH UMOI])

YY1 84S 'BuyssyD ‘apesy) 1eans UiiH 28

AHZ 878 'Aing ‘eBpug deai ‘peoy maN Ang 'anuad 10 ay).

ray £ loodiaa ‘Wed ssauisng Romsunig ‘1eans Jemo] ‘sbuipiing Anmusd 11
306 8115 'ployels ‘piojybies ‘spieupiopet Lz Iun

WAAS YNQ 18lsecuoq ‘Agleq ‘Aepa SuUotay

8¢ L8 Wiy Aunod ‘ebpuqatuco ] 'peoy yedyoe|g gg

46 9AQ 'spuepIIAl 158/ "paojsLmsBuy ‘ABpA plBYRRY bl

MdZ ZWN ‘1alsayouey ‘alenbg sUUY 1S 1924 yueg PIO Z 'SIequiByD Yueg PO
aANL ZL1S Wil uQ xolg ‘eylel ‘peoy uoeifuod ‘N eyl

J0¢ 819 *Aing ‘ucibuibBo] '‘peoy uopni ‘asnoH Joo ydiey 'se(qels eyl

VSL E1INY 'X8553 'LByuieY ‘PEOY WeyuleY »SY

v3Z 11§ aluysag 'ybnoig ‘Aepa acusine g L ‘Buipiing suieo

ary SLHE '8l00d ‘AULOMLIEH ‘BlE}ST [el)SNpU| pROY SUBMEQ '9E Huf

HHEZ 2719 ‘uoljog ‘Aepn Eluuellg ‘Buleaiy sisiepn v iun

gX. €67 ‘apishesiay '91e1s3 (BLISNPpUL A9|SMOUY ‘BUET JNOQJY "WNeD NOQY WE UM
416 P4M PlRyRYeAA Aindion ‘12 ABixol) @

A8 L LY 'SUSIaH 1S ‘plojuley] 'aso|D USEMpUES

LPZ 2N Jeiseyouepy 1988 umolg 06 'aveld AeoueyD '9zEsr 0 LISXONSD 4o
NDE ZMD '8iUsay) ‘pIojsupy ‘#lejs [BLISNPU) PIOJSUIAA 'y PECY 8snoy |4
WHS 910OM ‘UopuoT ‘moy ucidweyyines Lg

a16 LLWYAA 'SUBJ3H 1§ DoopAeH ‘sueT il L6E

AXPy €21 'Agyiy ‘aue aiebdolg 'yied |BLISNDU| POOMSUOWIS ‘asNoH Jamo |

HY9 LE3d ™MIoHON ‘UuAT sBupy ‘ucimen weydulg ‘og | Buiping ydeg esueul
NVG G171 ‘[oodian] 'aauq suasnp p§/-2g/ '25N0H BueLlg

ssalppy

Ll jo ¢ abeg

dT1 sidUNEd ¥ UOISUYOr [BpUND X000
PSIWIT SUNHUD PUB IND  MDDD

PajLI] sIouBIu] £8qnD 010D

PapWIT {SHIOMPUNOID B SIIND) SO ADDD

DY slouall| [BI9NIG nooo

N IO UMOLD €003

PaNLL USINISUDY PIBYSS0ID jlsiote}

P17 Buyooy Agsoun sS000

Bupusjeing uspeq w/L P11 Bunuay RYD H020
P¥1 s1onpold slaloucs ybeaun 8020

pajW UoKeID  DODD

d7T7 s20lM9g Jioid DdD A%ere]

YepINbIT UPT 686 L LOHINASUOD (MO0 d029
pakw Buloo|4 ¢ spulg 10BIUOD 0000

D)7 SJUB[ESS UOLONISUOD LD

P17 suonnjog AlSnpu UORONASUCD ¥000
pejill] sSWalsAs ebelolg JoauucH NODD

P seolveg Bujug ejaoued  WODD

pajiwi susibAY 1deauo) 1000

pajwi {BUUSHIOA) SND 1009

payr Bunocid4 DD 09D

a0 g aphD Y020

P17 saulyoejy sssuUISNg IOWAE|D +lile%e]

P 10UBIEID 9000

DAl SUOKNIOG UOHONISUOD B SHAID rooo
palilun] siauiuoD 2ausD AND 1022

SIS UORNASUCD-ELID Z000

Pl yejwela) 1000

aweN Aay

sio)paln Aueduion - g
Pa3IWHT UoanIIsuon uiysod
d17 YN uojuioy] juels



£8°022'%
000

000
00255
¥6°488'E
00'896'v
25'6.2

2 R e
GR'PEZ')
§/'€2S
00080't
00008t
000zZg'L
00048'%
08'29
000

P EI0LL
0T'GLL
09'€09
GZ'60L'LL
00'0t'L
000
z5°126
00°06¢
0812521
o¥'LGG

ot | §L0Z Jaqwaidag 9z

S0'8LOT I8A TS St

Y0 5a4 ‘alysedle] 'UoiBuLndy Jeas PUCWUDIY ST [BLISNPU) PUOLUYOIY '6 Jun
83F LHO '[ussyD J8issyD) 1elg [BUBD MIBAA S1I9WUNH 6

906 ZIN '18)1sayoaue 19808 Jaled /¢ 'ebueyx3 apesjesi

DH6 YS ‘essuems lajwesuer] Hied ssudisuz ‘ynog peoy ukiuen

HYS ZHd ‘ucisald ‘yBleswus ‘peoy Asy ybnoy

d¥/ +3d 'yBnoloqialad 'aauq Jouep

HNG EHD '18IS3UJ 'UIAIE] 'PROY l|BS(aY ‘LWe- 9SNoH joorg

JvL 9Ad ‘auyseoue ‘aph|d 97 uolnod ‘peoy Aqieq ‘AingieH

DXe SYM 'saussyd ‘uoiBullepn ed poomyong eiemsbpug og

Sdl 86S 'PISWBYS '8ET X080 Od '¥EEOS6YL OU JUNOOOY

TAL Tdd 'umsald ‘Aepn Ined uieyd ‘wed ssauisng sfeiouduy oSNy uosisun
AQ ZHD 18isayD ‘sua uoldn ‘anuany sSOY £5

ddi 79 'Aing 'ede1l3] jjeu|og € JN ‘9SnoH JOpUIA

QH9 19N 'weyBumioN ‘ezl xog O d

24\ 66YS 'Basuemg

M9 EYM "umBuliiepn yied poomyoag ‘asnoy |[aAof ZoL

OrL €238 'slluskqiaq ‘abpig £8)jeup ‘Peoy meN

W1/ 630 ‘enysigiag touesy ‘¢ 809807 ‘sue JOfAe ] 11D sseulisng spuepoolg | Hun
DHE | LMD Bnysayg yoegpues ‘YUom|3 ‘ajelss [elysnpu| sjeabuudg ‘“Aeps songjiwy
g3y ZHD '19say) 'afielia ajooy ‘yueg sjooH 96104 BasQ

INE SYM ‘UoIBuLIBAA ‘BUl0gI0D ‘pROY LOJYSY

NE BMS '241USBYD 'MOISWIIAA ‘PEOY MOPESIA 18Mm0o7 ‘LNon 8yo0.g

dHZ #1IN Us)ssyouey ‘anuaay Lingisaid gl

X7 MO 'BliysayD ‘ABmipueg ‘pEOY 19ISAUD YZES 'FSNOH pleuio

98/ £8 ‘sprshosiay Joodian ‘YHON Yed pu| AS|smouy| ‘proY pPoOMSSpE|D) Z JIUM
XHG /30 'anysiqiaq ‘Uosay|| 'pecy uonelg yemadoy sy)

ssalppy

paiiw Buipsalog ueadoing

pallUIT saINUBA dS3

pajwT zenby

pajpwi BuussuiBug oalauy

P $821AI8S |elsnpL| ewbiug

pY] dnols woilig

pajiwn Buoepng a3

paywry Buril w3

PSILUIT ISEAA UMON ANoLI08IT

PY133

POULUIT }8INyMaQ pJemp3

pauw 707 ABojouyos ] 093

paywit ABlau3 03

NO'3

vInQ

paywr Asuiop 44a

jelisiliwpe ::E._ SUaEI0ISSY BaLielog
Umu_c.__n_ mEmum.mw 1004 aig

PRI SOOINBG mc._._m“_m.smﬁ_

psliwig sulsey eAaq

PP sejeulwe] elleg

PARLLT Emmco‘_:so $2181s3 poyeil 8Qg
WBNH Jad)pawi ssoimsg uoniowsq Wod
Buimeg g Buljug puowelg d d

P11 (Buz uosiia selieyd) Jueid AmD
pajw u:o._o wolisng

awtey

L1 o G efied

ao3ay
HO3D

1032
030
3030
1030
8030
¥032
6032
r03>
£030
803D
2033
2030
5042
aoas
20a2
4000
v0ao
8040
8000
3042
009
9000
eoa0
AQDD

Aay

siojipaln Auedwon - §
pajwWIT UoRONASUOY Ulyd0d
dT11 MN uojuloy| yueis



Z21'086'22
02'96¥

00'08%
00°00¥'2
00’669
00'gzZ6'egl
00°Cs
poe8l's
00'v0Z
Z0'S0S Y
¥1'920'62
Ze'88l'e
0F'806'C)
9/°08G'G
8L/8
00°08%'S
0v'59z'tL
POEBE'E
2E7202'5.
[AA A
STLLL'Y

00'0v0'v L
0c'9le

Sr2/L'ZE
02°85'92

3

o¥iLL BL0Z Jaquidag o2

'

S0'81L0Z JeA T0S Sdl

HHO +0% 'BnusxyIoA yineg 'ybnosogxapy ‘Buipjing xawlepa
a8 676 'daysedue Aing ‘yHOMSIid ‘PeCY UCHEIAY jiEd JaysyBury

nvt

01V ‘opisfesialy 'susleH IS '1Se3 ABAA UO[BYD ‘@3e)sT jeHjsnpul ABAA UOIBYD 9 Wun
MNE £ ‘Jejsayaueyy ‘sjefsueaq |1z '[ejusD Yinog

H3S5 NZOM ‘UopUST 'pUBlS €-L

MY PLS 'SJIUSpIoyBIS JUSLL U0 901G 'S[BA all[D 'ale)sT (BLGSNPU| NYSHI0D | N
are 951 'ybnoigss|ppiy ‘peoy Aqiauiog ‘peoy sieps 1deg slunoooy

ZD/ €SN 'aulyssyD 'ajeg 'peoy ABMUSE O

M2 SES ‘Plawaus ‘auemspuRlAoH ‘88050 apis|iH 8

dHB $E1 ‘lcodiani ‘YINOS Mied [BUISNPU| ABISMOUY 'PEOY YOIpPED ‘asnoH AlINoag
dvz S 'uoiBulieps ‘uomo 'ABpA asudiag ied SSBUISNG UCIMOT

aN I OLYM 'aplekasialy 'susipH 15 ‘Jeaas 2b2o) ied spielas) ‘6 Jun

g€ LAS ‘Angsmauys jed asudiaiul payaipes ‘Aeps siyBiuy Sued Jndsiod |

HNI 010 ‘poomisH Joang Aemiiey 121

ZdS 8T siseypuey 'A9|SI0A 'PROY PIojuld 'SSNoH plojuld

QsS4 §2d| 'pofey | ‘weypdiys ‘S1els3g [eulsnpu| play

Qs Gzdl ‘piopayl ‘'weypdiys ‘91 [RUISHpU] PRI

ZS8 91V '8aysayD ‘piojsinuy 'uoual|Q 'PeOY pIojiayD AIesInN (leydew
YOR StLE ‘puesl wWayloN ‘weesayben ‘wybnopoouy ‘peoy plewnig
M99 918 ‘allyspioyels "jual | -uo-a30lg ‘[Bjsun . jasng uojieuose) gl
Xdf #.LS ‘2UIUSPIOYE]S 'JUBI] UO 3HO0)S ‘UOIIB 'Aepp Wel] PIO

HXZ ENI

XISB|PPIN pRYUT HIEd SSeuUIsng BAOUU| JUS0salD Jlauly g ‘enuan Abojouyos) ubiseg
HNL Ldl _cu_gmn_ .#mmhw $830UlA LG _mm:oI uedsiguelq

206 8LT7 'PAMD Ay ‘Aeg [BLUuly Mied asudieiul pAmT L

D16 6AQ '8uIsyJa)s3010p0 'AalBeH ‘BueT || 'pJeApoop PIO YL BE NUN

ssalppy

papWwI seniiin HEo
B olED

pajILUI Josaplen)

pajiwI] Alesaininy

Pa}iLUIT S82IAIBS BINJSNISELU| WNNS
pajWIT suoiesugEd 384 -inog

Pi7 slojoed 19914

PSIWIT MN 948G U

PEJLLT MN X1 1S4

SuUoRe|eIsuU] ajesell

payiw] sucynjog pajenbay au14
pajlwI sisl|ejoeds UOIDRI0I B4
paNwi] Juswebeuepy all4

palwr Buyooy g Buip|ing 904
{uonepinbyl u)pi7 BousRIES

PaJiLLIT S83IAIag SUBID JSMD | U0D (e
DAL Sa2IAIRS SUBID) Jamo | uo2|ed
papwi sadeaspue] Aemlieq

Pi1 UUBDON dd

P11 (s10jez008Q p Buguied) (leuuod.O 4
psHWIT ployess T o

PiT yosuox3

d77 {[eucnewaiu]) PLUENBLING SpaLsIan]
P11 XpeEAZ

pajluil] SWaisAg mopupp ueadoung

aweN

L\ jo g abed

8092
€090

509D
104D
HOd4D
2042
2049
404D
3040
aod4a
2042
4040
v04D
6040
8040
0040
£04D
9040
5040
$02D
€040

0030
G030
203D
3030

Aoy

sloypaln Auedwon - g
P3JIWIT UCIIINIISUON UIYa0d
dTT XN uojuioy] juess



g 11 6107 sequaidss oz

Liogl
143193
ZO'ESC'S
9.9z’
EF 9
000

Q00

000
vLSLT'L
652261
00°029°'L
000
ES°ZE0'LL
£9'10€'L1L
££'888
D0'000'7LL
59'8rl'e
00'¥88'Y
o004 L
100~

89S Tre'y
09'64L'0L
20776806
09 ¥Tr'L
Q00
00ve
00008

SO'8L0Z AA DS Sdl

HOE SZud ‘aysesueT 'puglfa ‘AepA LOUMUAY ‘Wed sng pueka | uun
N3 G9HD 'Hod BIBLLSS|T '8)BIsT [eu)snpu] Uojuloy | 'pY pioya L ‘G iun
NS6 GY'T 'SUBT ‘YHOUIRD 'SI9AUON DUR[BAA ‘[[EH Jaw|oH

gay v1S '1us2] uo exels ‘|leqdure] ed ssaulsng a6p3 1a1epg 7 feshar Jaysybugy
3N 271 'jeodiaan ‘jeR4s apsed §

dnG L1S7 'SpasT 'eueT 3osgioH ‘SN IlBH MO

38 ZLNG Xossng Isaps, ‘Bulipiops, ‘peoyd

uojBurizeg ‘asnoy abpug uoyBuling ‘Asusajosy) g jaswalgug wasbeueyy 1aeq
avl 6/ ‘|oodiaar 'esnoH ueifay '100[4 YIS ‘Jiuf AouUaA|osu| [BUOREN By |
010 788 'loisug 'sdilud 1§ 'PeoY Japesd 57 - T2

dNE 9171 ._oonhm.)_._ .U.mom S1oAUB /¥

rdo $v0 ‘Buquing ‘alsiues ‘|ibaay

€3¢ €N Isisayouepy ‘'splaubuiuuds 'alenbs UBWpIEY ¢ UOILIOY | JURIS) 0/
Hd9 L2 loodisn ‘puepayy] ‘peoy abpug 96

92 €1 'joodianT] 1ea.S JslUo 'asnoH Jaucd

dns L1371 'speen 'yoaglor ‘auBT yaagioH 'SHI 1oy Mo

NSG 87 '[oodiea] 19alis UOYaS | ‘BSNOH Jayeuuids

NOG ¥ 1YA B1IYsaYD ‘Weyouuly ‘yleaypeolg 19a.is oljuepy

XME 0r0S 'uoidweyinos ‘ucpol 'pPEOY [Bunlg ‘osnoH anisioary

191 1177 'safep 'WEYXBIAL ‘PROY JOUBASC.D) GZ

Z14 LIMS ‘anysayD 'playssooey 'Usals) Hied

Q3 QS '1sisayduely ‘pIojIeS 'YINOg pPECY 198UAA BPON

HME pg 'WeyBuiung ‘llumoug om]

Z0Z §MS '8lIysayQ ‘Hodyools ‘lunqpaig ‘peoy Playaium

YHT {18 'alUsSpIoLRIS Uil Uo SH01S ‘Aajury ‘18303 UUOT 1S S84

MHZ TN Jessayouely ‘ebeuosied ¢ ‘siagqueyn abeuosleq

Xd8 8YAA "AlUSSYD ‘SSUPIAA 'peoY BleH '@sNoH SO

XHO WS ‘alpeay) ‘Usaus AB|UBS ‘anuany aung 'asnoy xady

ssalppy

pajwiT siooenuon Bunusd SaUor o
swiaysAs BulysiuiH olualBAH

pajur s1osfold a1euw(ck

P WjjesH uosqoH

3|4 solydesboidey sqoH

pajwI %sjpieoH

SWOISND P snusAdy WH
SWOISND B anuansy NH

PejW UOBRIS aaH

papw seoaeg Buiping ¥ s08Q siiH
SiBuHEd }NSU0D UosMaH

pallWT YIB SSaUSNg USpIEMBEH
PRI $B2IAIRS [BLISTPU| UOIBH
P11 so4stboT 1B pieH

paliwm swalsAs Buipjoyess “1H
P Wwis 3 H

Pl @Or uung

P ooNRID

_uwu_E_n_ al|H |uBeld saucy weyels
S2110SS20IY SnpeiD)

agapinbr] uin(o) Buipjogess asesn
d711 (N 91 Buiimon

FYT S0IAIBG NS

pajiw suoiiped g sBulle) 1eqoo
P17 sjusLudelaas(] giuan

P17 MN saiiddng Buipiapn [eieuss
PUWIT SUORNjOS |NYD 03D

SWeN

L1 o 1 afed

sioypaln Auedwon - g
Po}LL]] UORDONIISUCD UIY20d
d77 MN Uojuioy] Juelo



CO'E80'bE
£Z¥ZS'SL
¥E'GPR'GL
00°085'c )
88°225'25¢2
08'zZe
OF°'L1L9'6
LLBYB'L
00°0¥0's
8E'BLE'BE}
08'60€'L
¥Z'8ET'Z81
£OvZL'6
09'LLL

08 Lil'L
g1'1g6'L
8£'808'Z1
IeieL')

00eLL
B0'G0E'9

3

ofi L L 6102 Jequialdag o7

S0°'8L0C I8A T0S Sdb

Al LPHD ‘peeyUaNIg Wed Ssausng auwpuel ‘Aepn ublueaog 2

a71e oW 18Isayouepy 'plojes 'peoy douapald GE 'asnoH Hodisapg

HAL 821N ‘191sayoueiy AS|SIOAA ‘UMD]SUI00E ‘aueT] YOOppeyD “ied [BlISnpu| SUl0D
DH! 02X3 ‘uoAaq ‘uoldWEYD 984S 1S90 §

VS. ¥1S '8ayspioyers Jued L uQ 9xois '19ais yuoN

arg 210 ‘WeuplO 'uaifoy ‘eue meysuibtiy

Oy 0L 'BpISABSISY ‘Bll00Y 'PEOY BpUg MiBd 8lpug

NVE SEN Uelseyauely ‘Yuomsied ‘peCy WRYPID 615

4771 AMD 'SLUSBYD ‘PIOJSUIAA ‘SNUSAY DIBLUIEOd § ‘SI0ABAING AJjUenD palaueyn
HHl LLSA ‘SAySpIOYeIS "HoouueD ‘ucusyieH 'esnoH eolddon

AQZL BZW ‘19188UDURI ‘KoNisY ‘DROY I8)SBUIUE Z6E '8SNneH 1Sod PIQ QUL
MG AL 'loodioe|g “ied ssaUISNG SIIYSIYAA 'SALG SIIIUSHUAA 6 LN

438 SNAA 'SJIYSEOUET '8|EPSISW|eXS ‘@je}sT [BLISNPU| ABJUB)S ‘B0B|d Agleg /T
art LMo uysayd 'ucsBuod 19sIs HIW ‘N PIojES

Y LA Blyseyn uoiBuliepp 'uoisioops 'ebBuelsy yOIMPIEH Y0P ‘9SnoH Agny
76 §LS luai]-up-ay0)s jleubeq ‘proy ebp3 Asuioly )

QXE L0 'aiyseaue 'weyp|Q 199.1g MBYS|[BAA 'BSNOH MEUS[EAA

¥3S 9HD 3Ulld ‘elBIs3 [BlEsSNpU| Yed 18qy ‘esnoH esudislug | Jun

ZYE €W Jaisayouely ‘speubuluuidg

‘plensinog uewpieH z Buipung ZAx au., 'synusooys abpuped apoer Qv
HYE 9dd ‘auysesueT Aoy ‘19al1g WoolH ied ssauisng fjesH JjemoT

SSaIppY

PSHWIT SWBlSAS WNUIWNfY 2y

Py seoiaiag BulpAoay g @1seps SAP
paNWIT ajegr

Da}IWIT $8IAISS SUBID WP

DI7 $801AIBS [E0108(] B [EJIUBUDSA Hdl
P17 {co1y) Led ydasor

PI SBURID YAng uyor

pajLut stojoenuen Bujuieq uep uyor
paiwi T diysisuped sqq19 ujor

pejwI yuomsBuilio sop

P sioua;u] SWP

PaUWIT [BOLIOE1T 7 [eDdIUeYdsAl DINT
pajiw speluod Nar

pajw Auedwoy Bulysiuin xajuer

P11 seoinag Busa] Jaysi4 sewep

P11 MN S8UBsINN UosydEr

Py sicloenuos Buloe| 4 poady
pajwry (MN) Aauelnsued g

J81SaysuB |y 19818
paHLUI Siousu) adessu)

aluey

11 4o g afeq

POMO
Loro
cora
A0rD
rord
a0ro

10ro

HOro
eoro

20ro
40ra
30rad

aord
a20rD
€000
g0ro
voro

POIO

101D
£010

Aoyl

siojpain Auedwon - g
pajiwIT UolIONIISUCD UlYys0d
d771 M uojuloy] juels



at:Ll 6102 Jequualdes oz

8Z'9r6'01
00'830'6
12’006
05'68¢'}
829z1')
LecEr
[a=)1
60°L05°C
00'826°02
gg'6z1 921
Go'LES
8E'901°10L
7a'6ER'9Ee
¥0'685'L
goooe'e
0g9zcl
0r'02e'L

08°L5¥'ZY
Gg1el)

86'659'L
9.°299'05

SQ'BLOZ 18A DS Sdi

aio €68 ‘weybulug ‘usaln sjaues) ‘proy sudajea

9 P13 'uopuoT ‘ReiS By

HHO YEAD “MOIMIBAA 'dM4Q ied doolquae | ‘@snod Binguy Jco(d 18|

dHE BMS "MOISLIAA 'PEOY MO|SLUIAA ‘BSNCH YLOMSPEUD 100(4 18| 'Y 8|ng
$7) 19N 'weyBugon ‘leang Asucig /¢ ‘ssnop adud

Al 0£7TT 'SSIBA UHON ‘ouphpuel] 188u)g 1opiing ‘ssnoy asyanr

13t ¢NS ‘Baysayn ‘Hodyaolg 'saol |8ZeY ‘1oang 9|ABly

L73 OLMS ‘2iysayD Pleyseiooely '91eIsT |BLISNPU| SNUBAY 30U ‘) JuN
St vLS '2AUSPIOgelS ‘Jual] uo axol5 'prOY Jlagqdwen

XDE LMD '381USaUD 'PIOJSUAA ‘8jelsT Buipel] projsutpa ‘G peoy Z Hun

148 679 'Aung ‘Aepp 001G SULIOH '8SNOY JOSPUIAL

406 ONM ‘soueT “uebipy ‘efipug Asiddy '8snol WoyMIe|g J00(4 1811 A SING
ADE 617 'foadiaar] 'yungBy ‘peoy weystied ¢

a9 LD ‘aaysayD ‘emaln) ‘Aepn Uoodepy ied SSSUISNg UCSEW 'G Jun

XOF LY ‘BJI4S8UD ‘WIoounY 'peoY YIESH MEd [2diuyd9 ) g $sauisng YiesH syl
00 1154 10ISlg YINOWUORY SHiied JogeD 'BueD Gl | N

3Q) Z1AM 'PIONEAA 'PROY UOPURIEID 86 L6/ 180 '$95/8109 Wnoody

Z4g

LS ‘PIRLBUS MOY BLEUD (S 'PSNCH PISIISIMA 0014 PIE ‘g1 (AS) Joukes ) seigliag oD
0 unowy ummm L/ZLI0E ‘Usals) 31B( um:oz UBAID) 3._,._:umw

ONG £ _“ooahmz._ ,nmom suulg _mwon plailie _._oo_n_ 181

VS0 Biid 'Hoduynog ‘peoy uoibuisuay 16

406 B 'SOUET 'UOS|IN 188418 PI9YUINDG ‘BSNOH payYINes

$SaIppy

21 Jo 5 afied

214 Buip|oyens vopui] 3070

P¥1}SIOH LOPUOT 0012

P17 SJCINAMISICL [e2L108]3 llamnoaT r4inte]

payLLI dnolgy uaar aoto

pajwi] oosulq 2070

P17 sadaag) Asuury 4010

PYT 3N uun 5010

d711 uswabeuepy joslold syun - (inle]

paliIT 3NN J3RJUOY HAH 6010

SUBYIYIY [BADY BIBA BA PRJIWIT SUSYOSNY Bixa7] 80710
P Ssesioy X3 £010

PEYLIT 1S3/ YHON Buippe|D Jolser L0710

PaliLLI $821AI9G (BDILBYDS|Y HO0dAET 90710
Jupese] L0170

(ABojouyos | gy Jou) payw ABojouyoR | DSH 0oMD
YN YAuesy £0MD

4711 SiNdH LOMD

9|d BUOY 80M0
PSHWIT $82IAI8S YT A3ISMOUY LOMD
paHWIT Hodyinag Jo sIppiy oMo

PIT ¥IoM¥oug UCHEAN YIS SOAO

allien A3y

s1oypaln Auedwon - g
pajiwy] uolohsuoy uysed
dT1 MN uojuloy] juels)



9FL L B10Z JaaWaides g7

0B'€LP'LT
L17480°T)
£9'000'¢
9l'0
9z'152'y
Or¥Lir'S
0F'192
POOLL'S
00+89
vZ'L08'GH
£0°200°04
ooo
2L7102'L
LE'6Y
00°0%LL
SE'Ly
0C'009'6¢
ZL'G81'8EL
000
09'222'G
008552

3

SC'8LOE 134 108 Sd|

aul 0SI 181sayouep ‘Aepp AlRUSIUSY) 'SSNOH UOSWEDY

AdL FENL ‘xassng }seq ‘sbunsey ‘aso|n) aouleag g

UHS 914 'uoliod "udimiol ‘aue Je1g ‘ebpo siep

909 /TN 1ejsayouey ‘UojIMG 18NS 5387 N AmoT

€17 8LON ‘PlaysuBly “ied ssauisng sYeQ pooMIBYS '9S0|D SHBO PooMIays 'gg Jun
MEL LLY 'Aeung ‘sewey uodn uoisBury ‘198418 USp GG '9$NOH 9||IASN ‘1004 15|
d4/ 9894 'sauen 'ULINgyoR|g 'PoOMIBH 1B3IS) ‘BnusAY YBd OF

NE €Z3N ‘PuBaquINyUoN ‘uoiBulwelD 'esnolyyUelS ‘UoIES &I PIO @4l

ANy 613N sy 'Bullely 1seapa 'TIH sBuiy ‘main Jamo] L1

aNL 0170 'sdysesue ‘poomisH 'sjels3 ejsnpu) sjebuinog § Hun

ANL €18 ‘2sUsployeig quat] uQ e40lg 'uojBuoT ‘peoy Jejexckn 57

Sdt GLIN IeiseyouBly '19ang Jelad Al ‘Mlempieog syl

¥d0 GXH "2JIUSHIOA 1SBAA ‘pUB(|T 'BUBT LINOS 'SHIONA UBLUPOOAA |2 3IUM

4Q¢ G287 'speen 'plopsqy ‘peoy YUON Jeals) Hled iold

AYZ FZIAL UCIRIRRIN 1S3 BU[ (IIyaxElS ‘Aep el ‘Aepa lemeog 'p9 BlNg

YO OLIN J8ISaUDUE 'RIOYRIL PIO 'ABM AQSNG BB 4IS ‘09LEEE Yol UKD

Ivy LEW 'anyssyn aes ‘uojbulle) ‘0 ssuruLopad UBIH syleys ejeg 'siunooay Ovd
DY6 EMD ‘Aslog 'smeT1se3 6

XHB #NAA UBBIA '8Aug ujooul 68

XH¥ ZHO ‘1815240 ‘Asuuels e ‘peoY |[Ilf AsLuelg 'asnoH uBIpUay

YOe /Z9Y ‘aliysdiieH ‘¥ooH ‘Aauipa ‘AajieY ‘usaln 1ol ‘Alamsig 0JeN

$321ppYy

L1 Jo 01 abed

U] uosioy e palill $32inosay uellng UosIop ILAD
PIUWIT UonoNsU0D anjeA JCoW SLIAD
PALULT Joorouay PLIND

PaJLUET JUBLUHMNIODY [[BASUly ELND

pajiwir Emrcmmmcm_)_ 0IN0SaY Em_:v_ 2|1 ZLHND
paywi Bunsucy yooigpeig Ui OLAD
pajiw sjugeag HIN ZOWD

PYT LOpOBl0ld Bl NOW AQWND

pPalilli [euoleUlaiu] BUIUBRZZAN XOWD
pajwWIT [2aX348N MOD

P pINg iea ADWD

paywi Jsisaysue ZoWN YLIND

pajwi sweehs buizeis 3g NOWD

P NEUBISEN OIS

PI7 SaYsiuld [|[esuBp 10ND

P71 OnID |[BGiood pajiun Jalseyouey NOIND
PIT QI AgBny ajesg Jeisaloueiy DOWD
pajILIT SO LN SCWD

peyw] spoeioid e aLmD

P Juswdinbg Asmung 4 puz LOWD
pajiLUT alecH + UBWaa|S + mCO\T_ 4000

auleN Aay

s10}Ip8dn Aueduwion - g
pajIul| UoRINIIZUCD UIYd0d
dTTMN uojuioy| juels



r6gle'z
LG LB LL
g /le'L
000001
96'ELL)
85°048'02
000

98'z
ob'298'¢Z
OL'ebr'e

opiLl 6L0Z Jequsidas 82

S0'#10Z J8A DS SdI

HNE

B3N 'BIUSHIOA I1SOAA ‘PISYSHEM ‘AQMIY LINCS 'slelsT (elysnpu| afuels elemyibuer
w4l LAAD 'auusay] ‘emsl] 'sleled pul uled sejes amasn) 'eoddon siexent)

142 ¥ZIN UOIBIPPIN 'PEOY IlBH Jeyano | el [eujsnpuj IYaeIS 'Sy Iun

HYZ LINY X838 ‘PIojwoy ‘18a4)s yineg ‘asnol 1sodoay

Ndt 2137 "saysielsadien] ‘'yHoma)nT ued |euasd ‘unog pueipiyl g

AAD 8B5S 'B8S-UQD-PUALIN0G 'B4Ua) RIED PUBLINOS 'UOHISS PIED [BIDIBWILLOY
X2 24 ‘weybuuug 'sggal Xod Qd ‘siueWAed Aouepunpay ‘@dialag Aouanosu|
186 LAM 'UDJdWELIBAION 'BF1LG X0B O o 'L182% :oU JaWwosny

AdL DLON “weyBugioN ‘uoje BuoT ‘ancicy uoioy

988 obiN 1eisayauely ‘Bunield ssn ‘peoy Asimes Wied sseuisng easoues 7/ un

ssaIppy

pan] [BJUSY Jamod UIngmaN
P11 amaly) BuusauBug yoolgman
pajwI sa)1). 1adies iscopaN
DYI/SINL uojipasD Js0dosN
SWIONE|4 apIMUCIEN

Ad ¥ueg JASIUILISSAA FRUoREN
pun4 aoueInsy[ [ELONEN

P syj4ed JBD [BUCHEN

P¥1 XN MSIA

pajwi siojoriued Bupling DSIN

aweN

2140 |1 afed

g0ND
YOND
BOND
GOND
FOND
LOND
00ND
8OND
8LND
LLIND

Aoy

slo)jpal) Auedwo) - g
PSLUILT UOLOMIISUOD UIYIO
dTT %N uojioy | juels



£9'000'51
PEBLE'L
8020 /8
81'8lS
000
00°L20'L
00°0zZZ'C
9L 'vb6'L
00'9S.
00'8re
00'96.2
89°68%'0L
85'260'8
0o'veEz
00Oy
52'689
00'059
000G
€169
LB'0EL
95'2€9'G

ZLPEY'L

gkl 1 610Z Jagwisidas g2

S0'8102 "JaA TOS Sdl

0 JUNOWY 'A6R1/Z|/0L (USAID) B1BQ 'W/N (USAID Anosg

w9 91ON 'aliyshqiaq 'uoixuld '8els3 pu (|IY400lg ‘SNUBAY LINOWA|d Z HUM

LPL ZLIN ‘Usisayouep ed plogel] ‘peoy xeus) ‘siejs3 Buipel) uoug g un
31z #LS 'slels3 elisnpul uojuad ‘peoy Angsmaq ‘0g Hun ‘P siasyseld supyad
HLl¥ W ‘SIUSEDUET "I8)SBUSUE 'PIOYES "BUBT BSPIQ JO '198nS 19Ag

YNZ 04D ‘UopAct 'peoy |lembBuiq Z| ‘eouessieusy

OV €N '19)saLouRy ‘pIOjjBS 'PBOY SIBLNOEIG LE

MdS ZZ1 ‘episAasian ‘(uodiaa '00)ISJEAA 'UESES|4 JUNOI 0L

ML €87 1oodian "81eis3 [el3SnpUf A8|Smouy ‘pROY LOIYSY WIOd 3Pld gz Hun
HS0 €S 'siysayd ‘Hodxyoclg '8uET |[BH piig “yied [ellSNpu) ajzusson ‘g g Iun
309 6MD ‘24YsaYD ‘USIMULION ‘SUBTWEBLDUIA JUICd WBYDUIAA | JiUn

309 6MD 'BHYSSYD ‘UIIMULON ‘SUEJWERUIUIAA 'TUICH LUBLDUIAA | JUN

HX | 65 'PIaIJaUS “ed ssauisng playays ‘malA edoing &

339 ZAM 'PIBUEM DB sseuisnd ARULLL ‘AEAA X0 W JUN

INL 2¥d 'Aslioys 'peoy 1SInYoy Hed ssauisng 1Sap Aalioyn ‘s 1un

Adp GLIW J8iSBUDSUB| '1eaulg UBpPIOl

$7/ 13 'uopuo] ‘eue Ay gy 'esnoH alWog ‘€9610LPNSO Jod

N1l 2¢HD 'BLIA ‘Peayuaig ‘Auspiooy 'PeOY (19ssny ' HUN

rmg gH3 ‘ubinguip3 'slenbg |2Alsed 'peOY UBIYIOT 08

095 CEW ‘Bitysays) ‘e1eg ‘auET] S5O0 T ‘9SNOH SuMOpSUET]

YA9 BMD 'B3YSBYD 'YoIMULON ‘WELIUIAA '18aus 1edeyd

08 SMD '211YS8LD ‘YDIMUEN BIPJEA ‘BUET UIBID) SIRIST [BUISNPU| SIPIEAA

HNE

BAM ‘SUUSHOA 1S8AA ‘PlRyexeAs AN WIN0S ‘B))sT [euisnpu] aBuel slemyibueT

s501ppY

peuwiT (XN} Homyoug Xiusoyd
suopniog UbIS [Jd

pIT slaglseld sulad

PI7 SIOBJUED [8jUad

(ddd) pung uoyosjoid UoIsusd

pI] $91B1008SY I9)Ing ined

palwi seoialas Buielooaq apisyied
pajwIT siozseauoD Bunued pleiyied
P17 siojoeNUOY gng Assulof 1% d
pajwi Bunoo)d (eiswWos S0
papwi Bupoo)4 jeloiswwod 80
pajwlT euoip

P17 dnolsy uonoajold o414 sbueiO
paHWIT alH dolg suQ

Bupeeuibug an4 eBawp

P11 (YoIwgueN) SEOIAMBS B0

AL SMMA DUN

PIT MM S90IMAS |BjuaLUUcIIALT YN
pyT Buioued uisypepn

payu] Buipuey sieuaiepy weisens ULoN
P17 BuljoAosy saxoolg HoIN

PEIWIT [BIUDY JOMC LINGM3N

suwieN

L1 Joz| abed

g0d2
Z0d0
¥0d2
60d3
4043
£0d0
8040
£0d2
2040
L00D
8000
5000
POOO
<000
£000
000D
acND
JOND
DOND
90NO
£0ND

COND

Aay

slojypaln Auedwon - g
pajwll] uo3onisuon uysod
477 MN UCILIOY] Juel



00058'2
00'€LZ

00°080'L
z6°108'L

oV LEY' 0T

zh'ess
9'668'281
01’2202
CO0SL'LL
00°006
G5964

00929

FAR AN
65ZHT'L
SO LLP'SZE
Z¢'80¥'66
vLp0'09
00'pS6
00'ZL8'L
(V)

000
10'6L1°C
Cr'90ET
00'000'645'LL
lge

000

9b:Lt 6102 Jequaldss gz

§0'810Z 1A DS 8dI

ZdP SLIN '181SaYOUB ‘PBIBIISED 18811 [BIDIBLILLOD g ‘HEUAA [BIsaLUWeD 'g oIp)g
DT 01HS ‘Playseiooep playspiny 1aybiy ‘aaid uopuaield 0z

Oz 6171 'loodiaarT ‘ugsies) ‘pecy sABW IS 9/2-0.2

NVE £N7 'speg 'uoinT "Aeps pIojueD €8

a8

£18 Juail uQ axeis ucibuc ‘peoy AuAaD UCISSAA 'BlElST Buipel] [iuepuln ‘L iun
0 JUNOLY ‘888 L/ LIOE (UBAID) aleq WIN “usAD ALnoeg

rH6 ¥ 'opishesiay ‘joodianr] 'pPROY SSB[PO0D)

dNE 215 'enuspioge)s ‘doD mol 'peoy uopelg doj ‘mala sdiyseyD eyl ¢

X3G 9HD ‘sulysiul 4 Wed Jaqy ‘proy 1agy 'abpoT ayl

YNZ 9ZX0 'UOXQ) '18)sanig 'aUET SAMOH 'ied SSeuisng ANQUoOAY £

aNQ oMS ‘Modxo0ls 'aldiey ‘sueT uapmog ‘|ieH uapmog

XHZ 1MS 'aJysayo ‘yodyools ‘jeens Aesiapy

432

G1S ‘SNUSPIOMELS ‘SuAT Japun ajSEOMaN ‘SIE)ST [BLISNPU| @ShoPHEd 'beoy ajeASSOY
NS6 S 'UHOJUIED SIBALOD pueles) ‘aueT seyAd 'lleH alaw|oH | Sing

AHB S ‘apisAasiay] Bied ssaulsng As|smouy ‘peoy uAuyiusd zi

192 05N “piojieS 'snusay oluO “ed [B4U3D |

AZ 9LS ‘ailuspiofels ‘sl -uc-axaig ‘ebpuqos ‘peoy MeN 3ot

ONO 617 'loodian ‘uoisiesy ‘peoy sAgp 1S 00€

QONE 9110 *Plepysoy ‘MoJU|IN "1ea1lg aBplg 'SIaneep PIO By L

N3c 1oy ‘ayysyteg ‘Buipeay ‘sienbg Aingqio ‘asnoH UospIABC

YOS LS ‘Hodyo0ls 'an0i9) [9ZeH '} (ellsnpu) peoy Agmen

HZ ¥1VAL ' WEBUSULINY ‘DBOY S{I|ADOCAA Z '3SNOH SIIIAPCOM

rdZ 917 '|oodiaar] ‘peoy JUNop [BMP|IYD EF

1d6 ZEOA Mo A "uoiBununy ‘euBT MaN 'BSNOH UCHIOA

g3¢ € Isisauduey ‘splaubuiuuids ‘esenbs ueLlpieH $ 'UOJUIOY ] JURIE) 0/

dvl LINE UBW jo 3is] ‘se(Bnog ‘18ans adoy *asnoH wiNQ] Joojd puz

HX| £840 'Aydises ‘ajesd elISnpUl LISISap g Hoaid

SSAIPPY

Bupinsuod 50d

P17 se0Inlag sadaams peoy

Py sdojorgUOD Bulll L Wry

pajwi Bulooi4 ¢ syedie] slequiy

PY1 RISHLONT B SPIOUARY

PEILUIT HNSay

pejwIT suoliled ¥ sBulie) ueiisy
P Jsuimpay

PIT (3N) SMOPUIMA [BUOREY

pojiw ADojoo3 BunoeH |aysey
Py Hodyoojs Aleuior p H

[N EwEmmm:mE AGUBII HY

BRINDI UI}P)] UISYHON HORONGSUOD © o
PseineS SIS H B Y

POUWIT 99(8ZHEND

sse|9) Alend

pajiwI sopesed Jsed Ajenp
Unsuo-o

P11 Sainosay 108y

P17 s1eo(] Blld

pajWI aiMosiyoly Iuazzod

PaULIT saUS|uL ||amed

Il wgeyepod

palwI suiydod

LUOD U4 B/ P17 SUCIIEOIUNLIWOY Ue|d
dnois) SHd

aweN

21 oL afied

HOHO
POHO
2042
d042

3040

aoHd
2040
804D
0042
BOYO
8040

2040
9040
S0HD
£000
2000
diiose)
0000
3040
Q040
D00
20d9
0040
HOdO
€00

1040

Koy

siojpain Auedwon - g
pajiwiT] uoijoniisuod ulyaod
dT17 M0 uojuioy | wels



ZriLer'Ey
BY'GrE'S
0o0
¥Z'290'L
95°/26
000
000169
§2'e6l
00009
GO'E0T')
8P 8Y8'C
040¢g

9., ¥59'c6
§0'928'L
GZ'Zo0'y
00'v9¢
08°L0EC
00'9/6'2
0T60T LY
007008
€L20E'L

£1'G61'9E
98604
00°'E8P'CL
00°0%6

9%L1 §LOZ Jequieides oz

§0'8L0Z JBATIDS Sdl

1as

IS ‘aliysayn Yodyo0)g ‘encis) [8ZeH '8ieis3 [BUISNPU| PEOY AQMaN 'peOoY SUSAST ¢
ano SHd ‘uoisald ‘alApa UO s [BUDIN 1S ‘PEOY alljomey ‘abepos AquioH

Z12 998 'wesayioy ‘Agyep ‘sue pae|iy | 'ssnol safignr

V¥ GHd ‘soue 'uoysald ‘a[e-97-UoKEM 'PEOY ABloys)

HAE LN Jelsayouely 1ealis uoiioy) ‘asnoH Jnyuy J0o|d YIS 'dT7 SyuWsSIEN O/
44t 6759 1esiaWog YUON ‘Uohea ‘PeOY puUZ YUON 'sjels] [Bu)snpul B - £ Jun
A9 SYAL BAIUSAUD UOIBULIBAA Yied POOMUDIIG URIPENY BUL '9SNOH SIIEM

132 2157 'spss 'proy As|uuy “ued [BUISnpU| yoolqAR ‘ZL Hun

ary SEW 'anyseyD ‘sjes ‘aauq shaypoopn o/

179 L LNG 'UolBUIYLOAA 'O X009 Od '8jusD) uoljaa||on) JusiAed SaU JUNCOOE SNIOIEA
§1€ 525 'anysxoA S ‘Aajsuleq ‘UHompo( “aleisT |esnpu| sueg (@4

rYL PAAD 'fedeys sswioy ‘peoy uopuod og

Gl 011 "oodiaar ‘auet JOoWBUOT Yued JBMOL HO0ID 9l | 0O

4% FLS '2JIYSPIOYEIS JuBi] UD 840)5 1RaUIS UDlap

X1€ 12T toodiaan 'ypojess ‘peoy yuojess ¢

ANE ZAAD “BAIUS3UD PIOISUIAA ‘BUIOYIUEBS 'SUBT USSIE) SAI[D '8SNOH MO[|IAL

ONG /£S89 'S1BA MIBd SSBUISNg WSS 18310 ‘Aep Buonsuwy ‘aiusn eydiy aul v
Nde 1410 'Slepyscy 'aue do| UWMED '8jejs3 [eulsnpul UmalD '| Jun plesaws ay).
XOE Z9HO ‘UbBnologuiolg ‘yled apistaay ‘Buipling poomie oo is|

Fa. LS JIYSPIORIS WUl | UQ 015 193115 YLON §

309 6MD 'BAYSBYD YIMUHON 'SUBT WBYDUIAA

Hd9

ENAA ‘UBBIAN 'uBBlD) Bscen) ‘BlelsT |elISnpU| peoy uoiBulieps 'Aepn susydsig ¢ uun
Q72 XS 'Hodxo0)s [leywielg ‘BAliq weyiiT

N8 P LAM 'SPUB|PI ISOAA ‘UDISIIG 198115 USY ‘BSNoY 8||laBsoy

dVE SN Usisayouepy ‘18ells WolAg J1amoT g| '9sSnoysieps papuog '1oo|d Uig

S53IRpY

PSiWIT SIOU8Y| PUNOS
pejWIT Siojelooe B sisjuled TNS
palilIT sisplled Yilug

pajwi Jesmoiops abew) pewg
P sjueess s

paiuil] seaiaies Ad 9iBuis
papwIT Juswabauely HsiK uelug
paywr] xa|ubig

palWn 8o sjesiybis
lamodusens

o] moljodes

10811 SaUDIMPUBS

pajiwi uolongsuo0] Tys

PRJILLT UG R 3B3]'S

pajiI IoMs2LIG MBS

Hodsuesy |9ssny §

Sjueleas J R S

P17 sweysAS pajelbaiu) abpanny
dnou) JojAeL ||@ssny

PY sJojoenUOT yoseg Aoy

3lIH 10BAUCD Aa|MoYy

pajiWI s80IABG BUIGIINd [SMUIY
suoinjog AJnoag 03j0y

pa}ILUIT SIORIIUOY) S(|IASS0Y

PYT suole|ay dljgngd pieysueI] puBicy

aweN

Ll Jo yL abe.

siojipain Auedwon - g
POl UoJoNISUo) UIYd0y
dT1 M UCIWIOY | JUeIS



00's82'c
00'v8e
¥90L0'€
oLorsle
00°000'08
00'Z99'\E
62252'\e
09'1EL'Y
FLLA0Y
0L
BTG
SPPLO'L
00'¥EL

0o'eec'l
00852
98'5680'LL
[AsR T A
86°0EE

£9ELS

g}l 6102 Jequaidag gz

50'8102 "18A TUS 8dl

SN9

SLON 'shyswRBURON 'USIXuWd 1ST [RUISNPA HIMOCIE 'PEOY 1io0sg 8snoj Jubisu)
XL BYAA 'SU3BH 1S ‘opisAasiap] 'UleaH uolng aueT pjog 'enuan ssauisng pjog
HdS L1S JUBIL U0 B0IS 'BlINIT jeRUS WB[eS

V6 £1S 'siong ‘MOlIe ‘88 xog Od

X9l OwH ‘xase|ppI ‘AajqLuapy 'PEOY LD ZHE-OPE

NY¥ ggo 'mobse|n ‘peoy aysuly | 'sjus) uojeaoul| Hed uojBupy §¢Z sUnNs
Xgg L£7 joodiaal] inyBefy ‘sleis3 |BLISNPU| BUBT UCYIS ‘HiBd JWWING | Jun
916 GNM '21IUSEDUET ‘BlEPSI3WISNS 'PROY SPUBIQIID 'anua) uoRngUIsIqQ SIS UN
dNGS 11S jus1) UG 30} Heg jeArsay ‘eue ablog

ans $aaq ‘eapung 'ale1sy |BUISNPUL 8SNOLIBAR|D ‘snuasy Ueumog sspeyn

ggs zHd ‘2JysEoURT ‘uciSald 'ABM UBWIOY 18 '/PE00, 4ol JaWoisnD

N9 835 "Hodxy20ls ‘aw|nH SpESYD ‘PEOY JUaE I ¥ ‘9SNOH PIOP0IS

N1 237 elsedia] ‘peoy ucpuo] 0/l

ML 998 'JOOMYYH

1vaHD '31Y1S3 WIHLSNANI GVOH NOILYLS 440 1902 ONIYdS ‘+ LINA
NXO 85 ‘Pleiaus ‘9807 pleypeaig G '9shoH uyor 1§ ‘sfue) Buluncooy paleys
D0 ZLVA SPISASSIa 'SMOIIM-OIFUCIMDN ‘SHied 241 §1 '9SNOH 25BuD

Xdz LLS Wil -uQ-8%0is ‘Asjuey 19ang yainyo ‘I Jaddn

XHO 0L MO ‘8IIUSBYD ‘USIMBIPPIN “Wed PU| @ SN YoIMBIPPIN ‘ABAA PJOJIBL

PNE FIN Sied ssauisng

ApPAPLIENS ‘TUB2S8ID XIUB0Ud '9SNOH S|BPUOAY J00|4 PUZ ‘UOBISIUILIPY [BlaUsD

Ssappy

£1 4o G| abeg

P17 y2dy 3yBisu 40 SICIERSIUIUIPY 3y 1 8010

palWi] JINSUOSELR | POLD

IT $8Usiul4 Jeojd g Buneeyy Joojepun palclfe L 801D
payiw ubiseg s L 8010

P17 dnoig @892 1 01D

E 0089

paliwi Buipiogeos suilei Jwiwing 108D

payw ABleuz Henig £0S0

Py (anuag Assuicr p Buize|9 signeq) gieas $0S0
pi $0lucnod|3 abpusuc)g 4082

P17 UCHDR01d Bl Lodoolg 8080

IUPY URYT SWSISAS 1slemuley SPIORIo0IS H0SO

d717 sdeuped ¥ abiosrn) uaydels 008D

pr (ssadd)) sisyloug Aejuels #0820
80LNAWY UYOr 1S 0059

payw sa01nag jessy Apaadg 1082
DI 1LOS asinies ouwpoa|g pseds d0so
Py jesueds Y0S2

Olef qOMUBIN S 8030

aleN £ay|

siojipain Auedwog - g
paji] UoANIISUDY) UIYI0d
d17 3N uojuioyl juels



g¥'11 6107 Jequisidag 9z

BZ'8EY'E
¥L'G8E'D
00'90T't
00'ee
8z'zie'L
9¢'160"2
g9.'¢6l
00'SS6'0LD'S
95°689'G1
0000’2
oozey
09°€/02
1221682
80°.98
Z6°6L8'y
gz'czT'ee
81°158's
00'coz'L

S0'BL0T "18A US Sdl

0 3uncwy '£68 |/ZL/0E (USAD Se( ‘suoN (uBND Aunsag

437 td ‘SUIysEOUET ‘WeYNIY ied sabiosn 1 'L uun

LNO DLSA 'SPueipI 1sap 'Aingseupeps ‘aue podiig |

ATIE 82N Ieisauduely ‘Asiopn 1@ads dieys Yo ‘aue ssop

N7g £508 ‘aiysdweH 'unydweyineg plod sisipueyy ‘selfjjo] ‘asnoH jeudals
IZ7/ SNN ‘suysuoidweyloN ‘uoidweyron '/zz6 xog O d 4efipeT sejeg

SV6 BLAS ‘A3samsQ "liupoops Hooighew

ANG | LWM 'spisfhasialy ‘susiaH 15 ‘aue oopAeH e

Adt 137 19)sanie] ‘Agsieay 'sbueiny sy

MSZ 70 *auhT-ISpUn-uoiysy ‘18858 YSIPUSABD /0L (IA @doH poon

Z08 $HO 81sayD ‘yed sseuisng Jejsey) ‘Wnon) Jadidpues '@snoH puowiyory
INZ £HN ‘weybumoN ‘uojua ‘peoy 8s0i3 (INg ¥ ‘JnoNooT ByL

9388 8HO ‘IIemAleH oor] ‘BAjeH UA ‘wieq uAwiued

169G LHO 'shmuse] UIH 1qAm|T 'UOMIH 1B

GHL ZNS 'SIIUSHIAA ‘UopumMg ‘peOY S(BpUIaH 802

LS Z19 '1s)saanols 'peoy Auoyiuel Wied ssauisng Auoyiue 'de Jun

IS/ 6dd ‘Hoduines aans PUemolD) ‘YIBd 8SaUISNg Y2IM0lg ‘ashoH edien
gHZ ¢Hd ‘uoisald ‘18alls yayssH

Jut 8318 'sIpeayD 'Asnes ‘peoy S|BpIeAIS /8

sselppy

4140 gl sbeg

PallWIT sLWSlSAS 21SNEIY MN 20N

£17 SUCHN|0S S5820Y MN ZoNo

payWI [euswuoiAUg NEN Long

pI wawisbeuey 1984 24430011 901D

P17 Auedwoq Buipes| suiyiad SIABIL Z0LD
17 Ul Jamo | coLD

pajwi siepeRUeD YajoN doy, Mo1D

ODH auuep ool 010

PSAILUIT SI010BUCT ML roLD

ynsueD ol 1012

pPaYILIT MM J0}eAS|T ddniyuassAy, HOLD
Pi7 BUIH Jueld sewoy | 101D

peywi Buoenuoy sewoy| o010

pajiulg Aougynsuog Buyooy pajil sy, €010
pajIwIn dnoug |INgd suL 4040

Pi1 00 Juswdinbz uayoiy 2yl 301D

PP Qso._@ 18218\ saWe syl aolo
apIMUCHEN Bf) PIT AJUBYNSUQD uonowaq oy L 201D

AeN Aoy

siojipaln Auedwon - g
pajwWI] UoRONIISUC) UIo0d
dT1 XN uojuloy] juels



oL | 8102 Jaguaydeg 9z

19'629'280°LT

G9'80¢€
LG'G0Y
¥8¢l9
Zh055'E
9z'8L0'¢
88°6EC
Zsogy'rl
0002y
95°980°1
00°0E2'92
000

000

00'Q

0s 75l
0L'€80'L
00056'2
09°LLLEV]
0r'616°0C
GOYEGC)

00°¢
9L°1€5'7¢
00'o8e'y
£ocal'y
yePLLT

SO'8LOZ J9A DS Sdl

HAE LMD 'Blysay D 'amal) '1eang Aqieq 'SHIONA JOUBASOIS)

AHL 110 ‘alepuacy ‘ARAA HO0IIRURS ‘Yied ¥OOIGRUES

ANG 0L 4AA 'BIIUSHIOA 1S3AA ‘PIOsBnISED ‘ABpp 9BpUGMO[IA '9SN0H UojeAcul|

HHE Z1dH ‘anysweybuppng ‘aquoaipp YBIH "ed ssaulsng xassaus) 'peoy ujoous
ZNS LHO ‘3JIsiuid plow 'TWelly ‘SUeT Plojuld ‘SHIOA W | JuN

N¥¥ 71S 'SYEIS ‘Jual|-UQ-9)0]g 'PECY ||IBgdlal 'SHIOAA JoAIY

NOPF LHD “&1sa8yD ‘Aepp UBIBISA0S 'UNnoD AUeyn &

NAD ¥1d ‘UINOWAld ‘PROY JONIT ‘L €2 X0F Od '9|qeAladay sjUnoody

NSt ZZI ‘18issyauely ‘peoy UOISIBYS ‘'LNoN YInog

rO6 g1 ‘loodi2al] '1884g [1BH PIO 001 'd 11 sueunybiapa ‘g-660869 ‘oU Jonely

N ZLAAD ‘auiysaun ‘ucis|Buc) 'peoy aueq JBArY “Mied §sauisng apisaueq ¢ HUn
NNL ZLAAD ‘allysaun ‘ucialbuns ‘peoy sued JaAlY “ed ssauisng apiseueq 6 IUN
Q4p |LS 'Wall-u0-a401g ‘Aep) 881800 DIRUOST 'PIRYUILS oML

NLlL pINY xess3 'sbpuay ‘aue Buiddy ‘uued (I OL-1 swun

SO /)S 'a.USBYD ‘PIOIPOOAA 'PEOY I8ISSYD @Gk ‘WlEq SSNOH (00Ydg

796G /ZIN '121SaysuB 'UOJUIMG 'pEOY uosuy /|

Q0 ZNH '2aysyioA 183 '[NH 19238 PUBRIOWISOAN ‘9SNOH puBRloLWSa

AXZ SHd 'uoisald ‘|esioyioH 'aus (|eSieyjoH 'Wie spug sue]

dH8 | I'VAA 'SUSIBH IS 'pIojUIRY 'Pl0d Spi0T 92

X3§ gHd

‘YInoWwsLinog 'pROY plox(O) ‘BsnoH [jassny ‘eBpup|y Ja1saT 0/0 'adusul] usBemsy|oA
A0 565 'PlRIYBYS ‘UieaH AleNA

NLl¥ 6¥M ‘epishasioly ‘'susjaH 1S 'PEOY S|IGN “Ed felishpl) plog vZL

DYz 278 'Ang "peoy uayeg ‘aeisy Aunel ! afioug 1, yun

DrO 0LAAD 'B1IUSBLD ‘YMBIPPIY “BuB syoolg

ssalppy

[enBia  sufiig oloz

Py y8UIE| USZ

PajLLI] dnoID WLA

pajWI] Jamodasipn

sadeospue ulupn

P17 SUOS puYy plejiajy wWetlia
paywWI Ba7 WelM

uoHNQLISI] J9MOd UISISDAA

pajiu] sojuoydig 1580

d77 sueunyBiean

dNa paiwr suoleotiged uelfepn
Pl SUCREDIGES] UBLIABAA

SNid JO1BAN

PO WOOIUSBAA LOCIYSEAA
papwi Buousy yueqie

papi (188 UHON) Bulooy sesiean
PaHLIT JEINROIN JBHIBAA

P17 SUCS B UOSUBYIIM [ AR

paywi siojornuog Buuool4 sistenads £ AL

PNLUIT MM S80IAIBG [RIoUBUIH USRBMSHIOA
goueInsy| YiesH AlIBIA

P17 SUONHNIOG JaYue] {esJBAlun

PR SAAULDS SN

sdilng jncloy 1§ posuog 81alou0d MN

swieN

2L do 2| abed

E Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Sarah Q'Toole, the joint administrator of Pochin Construction Limited
— in administration, soiely to comply with the joint administrators” statutory duty to report to creditors
under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration, and for no
other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, orin
any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 20186 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners,

The joint administraters are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics,

The joint administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appeintment of the joint administrators are personal to them and {o the fullest extent permitted by [aw,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company's creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this
progress report.



° GrantThornton

grantthorton.co.uk

© 2019 Grant Thernten UK LLP. All rights reserved.

'Grant Thernior' refars to the brand undar which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their
clients andior refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK, LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIE and the member firms are not a worldwide
partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Senvices are defivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide
services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, ane ansther and are notliable for one another's acts or
ormissions.




